00 aHZhEs
EEOORZT  paptEhd |

e ——————————

A s

Digital Tachograph = DTCO® 1381

Release 2.0 — 2.1

Operating instructions Company & Driver

e
= i,
<= : [

DTCO® SmartLink (option)

www.dtco.vdo.com

VvDO



Imprint

O Wy

Dear user,

The DTCO 1381 digital tachograph, with its

system components, is an EC recording de-

vice that complies with the technical specifica-

tions according to the EC regulation (EEC)

no. 3821/85 annex | B, (as amended).

The prepared data helps ...

® the driver obey the law when driving

® and gives the company useful data about
the performance of the driver and the ve-
hicle (special software required).

These operating instructions were written for

the company and the drivers and describe

proper handling of the DTCO 1381 as speci-

fied by the regulations. Carefully read these

instructions and become familiar with the

DTCO 1381

Further informationonthe DTCO 1381 as well

as contact addresses are available on the In-

ternet at: www.dtco.vdo.com

We wish you happy motoring.

Your friends at Continental Automotive GmbH

© 04.13 by Continental Automotive GmbH

Responsible for content:
Continental Automotive GmbH
P.O. Box 1640

78006 Villingen-Schwenningen
GERMANY

We reserve the right to make changes to technical
details in the descriptions, specifications, and fig-
ures contained in these operating instructions. Re-
printing, translations, and reproductions are not
permitted without written approval.

DTCO 1381



Table of contents

Release OVerview ...........ccocceeveceeeen. 6 Display of messages ..........cccceee... 19 Continuing the work shift ................ 33
Production status ..........c.ccccceeeenee. 19 Continuing the work shift and
General instructions 1 Out of sCope ....cccvveeveeiiieeeeece 19 prefixing activities to a work shift .... 34
Ferry transfer or train transfer ........ 19 Settingactivities ........c.ccoceverecerennns 35
Means of depiction g  Behaviour during low voltage / MaNUal SBHtiNG .....ercrvrcrcrcee 35
Lo overvoltage ..........ccoceevieiiieiiicnenee, 20 Automatic setting ..........cccocceevvennnn. 35
Eandlllng the DTCtO 13B1 i 1 3 Power interruption ...........ccccoccceee. 20 Automatic setting after
€gal FEQUITEMENLS ...oooovvvvrveennne ignition on/off * ... 35
Obligations of the driver .................. 10 " Hgandwritten activity entries 36
Obligations of the company 11 Company” mode 3 Y ENSS ovvvvvee
Handling of the printouts ............... 11 Downloading driver card data.......... 37
Handling the tachograph cards 1o  Functions of the company card ..... 22 Withdrawing driver card(s) .............. 38
Cleaning tachograph card .............. 12 Menu functions in Menu guidance after withdrawing
the "Company" mode.....covveeeieinnn, 22 drivercard ..........ooooeeiiceees 39
. Company card insertion’................ 23  Driver/vehicle change during
IntrOdUCtlon 2 Enter vehicle registration number ... 24 Operation ........................................... 41
. . Prepare data download .................... 25 Documents to be kept while driving .. 42
F'::St c;rr:eratmg STEPS v 12’ Company card withdrawal .............. 26 ] ]
ng thz eryeﬁany ............................. 5 Printer Handling 5
Display and operational elements... 15 Operational mode 4 Insert paver roll 44
Brief description...........ccccovieiiiiiinn. 15 ) PAPET TOM..rrvvvvrsssrrrn e
Display Variations. ..................... 17  Inserting driver card(s) ............. 2og  Printout gf data....ccoooviiiiiiiiiis 45
Standby MOde ... il 17 Manual entries............cccccocvcucunrunenes 28 Start printout ... 45
VDO Geoloc * (from Release 2.1)w:17 Correction possibilities ................... 30 Ca.ncel prlntout............:...: ................ 45
Display after ignition on/off wii.......... 17 Country entry during manual entry.. 31 Things to note when printing .......... 46
Standard display(s) ... 18 Aborting the entry procedure........... 31 Clear paper jam ..........ccccooeeveeennne. 46

Data dlsplay when the vehicle is Add "Rest period" activity .............. 32

stationary ........ccooviiiiiiis 18

© Continental Automotive GmbH 3



Table of contents

Menu functions 6

Calling up menu functions .............. 48
When the vehicle is stationary ......... 48
Change of activities ...........ccccceeee. 48
Display at start of drive .................... 48
Displaying the times of the
driver card .......ccocceiiiiiiiieee 49
Setting the language ...........ccco........ 49

VDO Counter * .....ccccceevviiiieeeeeiieennn 50
Layout of the VDO Counter display .. 50
Displays during trip .......cc.cceeevveeeennes 51
Display for activity "Break time"....... 52
Display for activity "Working time" ... 52
Display daily values ............c..cc........ 53
Display weekly values ..................... 53
Status display .........cccceviiiiiiiienen. 53

Overview of the menu structure ..... 54
Navigating in the menu functions ... 55
Menu access blocked! .................... 56
Leaving menu functions .................. 56

Main menu printout driver 1/

driver 2 b 57
Print daily value ................. et 57
Printevents ... 57
Print activities.........coccocciiii i 57

Main menu, vehicle printout ........... 58
Print daily value from
the data memory ..........ccccceiin. 58

Print events from the data memory .. 58
Print instances of over-speeding .... 58

Print technical data ......................... 58
Print v-diagram .........cccccovevvieeinneenn. 59
Print D1/D2 status *..........ccccc....diies 59
Print speed profiles * ................c...... 59
Print rpm profiles *..........cccooee e 59
Main menu entry driver 1/ driver 2 .. 60
Enter Begin country 4........oo....... 60
Enter End country ... 60
Main menu entry vehicle .............. 61
Enter Out beginning /end .............. 61
Enter Beginning of ferry / train ........ 61
Set Local time ........cccoevcviiriieninen, 61
Make UTC correction ..................... 62
Main menu.display driver 1/
AriVEr 2 e 63
Main menu display vehicle ............. 64
Messages 7
A message appears ........ccccceeeeeenens 66
Characteristics of the messages ..... 66
Acknowledgement of messages...... 67
Overview of the events..................... 68

Overview of the faults ............co....... 70
Driving time warnings ..........cccc.o.... 72
VDO Counter * display..........c......... 72

Overview of the operational notes ... 73

Product description 8

Operating modes of

the DTCO 1381 ......ccceecvveiviiiiieieeee, 78
Tachograph cards ........ccccoeevieneenns 79
Driver card .......cccoeoeeviiieiiieeeiieee 79
Company card ........cccooeeeviiveenneenn. 79
Control card .......ccceevviieiniiieieene 79
Workshop card .......cccoeeeeeiiiinnnn, 79
Locking the tachograph cards ........ 79
Access rights of the tachograph
(o7=] o L TR 80
Saved data ........ccccoeeeriieiieieen 81
Driver card .......cccooocvieiiiiniiiiieeens 81
Company card.........cccceeeeeriieeenneenn. 81
Data memory .......cccocoevcvviiieeeiinenn. 81
VDO Geoloc * (from Release 2.1).... 81
Time management ........ccccooceeerneenne 82
Converting to UTC time ................. 82
DTCO 1381



Care and maintenance...................... 83
Cleaning the DTCO 1381 ............... 83
Compulsory Tachograph
iNSPections ..........coeeeeeeciiiiiiiiees 83
Behaviour when repairing /
replacing the DTCO 1381 ............... 83
Disposal of the components ........... 83

Technical data .......ccoeeevvviivivviiinennnn. 84
DTCO 1381 .o, 84
Paperroll .........ccooooiiiieeeees 84

Pictograms and printout

samples 9
Overview of the pictograms............. 86
Pictogram combinations ................. 87
Country symbols........ccccoviieiniinennne. 89
Symbols of the regions..................... 90
Printout examples.......cccocvveviiienneen. 91

Daily printout from the driver card ... 91
Events / faults from the driver card.. 92

Daily printout of the vehicle ... 93
Events / faults from the vehicle........ 94
Over-speeding .........cccocvviesiunesiine e 95
Technical data......cccccceeeeeeeeeienenes 95
Driver’s activities.............cco i, 96
v-diagram.......cccooeeeeiicieeneeeeeee e 96
Status D1/D2 diagram *................... 96

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Speed profiles *.......ccoovveeeeeveneenen. 97
Rpm profiles *......cocveevveveeeiiiiiii, 97
Printout in local time ....................... 97
Explanations of printout examples .. 98
Legend of the data blocks................ 98
Data record purpose during
events or faults .......cccceevieviniinens 105

Coding of data record purpose...... 105
Coding for more detailed

description ...t 107
Appendix A
Keyword directory .......ccccooeeeeenen. 109
Automatic setting of the activities
after ignition.on/off.................c....... 112
NOTES ..ottt 113
EC Declaration of Conformity ........ 115

Table of contents



Table of contents

m Release overview

The present certified operating
instructions are valid for the following
DTCO 1381 device versions:

Release version Certified operating
(can be seen on the model plate) instructions

BA00.1381.20 101 102

Jahr MJJ @ e
©)or 50 C € 0044

Rel. 2.0

x

BA00.1381.21 100 102

Continental Automotive GmbH ___ ~cssests
D-78052 VS-Villingen
Tp st

Vet Wi & ®
© oo € € 0044
oo 00 o Rel X

1> These operating instructions do not
apply for earlier device release
versions!

Special operational features

Current operating instructions

Printout in local time possible.

Menu display depending on the inserted cards;

During driving, individual setting of a desired standard display

Change in the menu navigation for driver card insertion;

VDO Geoloc: Optional recording of the position data of a
vehicle; = page 17.

Information about the due download of a driver card when it
is removed; = page 39.

DTCO 1381



© Continental Automotive GmbH

General instructions

Means of depiction
Handling the DTCO 1381
Legal requirements

Handling the tachograph cards




Means of depiction

m Means of depiction

You will find the following emphases in
these operating instructions:

@ Warning message

A warning message points out
possible risks of injury or acci-
dents.

A Attention!

The text beside or below this
symbol contains important
information to avoid loss of data, to
prevent damage to the device, and
to comply with legal requirements.

= Hint
This sign will give you some advice
or information which, when not
observed, could lead to
malfunctions.

The book means a reference to
another documentation.

B

Steps

1. The numbered steps describe actions
— You must do something. For exam-
ple you will be guided through the
menu step by step and asked to make
an entry.

2. Further actions are numbered consec-
utively.

Symbols
* The asterisk marks a special feature /
option.

Note: Observe the instructions for the
ADR variant * "®" and the option
"Automatic adjustment of the activi-
ties after ignition on/off" *, as individ-
ual functions depend on the ignition.
The VDO Counter * supports your
daily, weekly planning when "on the
road".

w This sign shows the page on which you
will find further information about the
topic.

oo This sign indicates that the topic will be
continued on the next page.

1. General instructions

Menu representation

4 driver 1
1——## besin country

Flashing lines or characters in the menu
display are shown in italics (1) in these
operating instructions.

Definitions

Driver 1 = Crewmember who is driving
the vehicle at the moment or
will be driving the vehicle.

Driver 2 = Crewmember who is not driv-
ing the vehicle.

DTCO 1381



1. General instructions Handling the DTCO 1381

m Handling the DTCO 1381

e

Risk of Accident

While driving, messages can
appear in the display. It is also pos-
sible that the driver card will be
automatically ejected.

Do not be distracted by this;
instead, continue to focus all of
your attention on driving safely.

Danger of injury

You and other persons might be
injured by an open printer drawer.
Open the printer drawer only for
inserting a paper roll!

Depending on the volume of infor-
mation printed, the thermal printing
head may be very hot! Wait until the
printing head has cooled down
before you insert a new roll of
paper.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

@ Danger of explosion

The DTCO 1381 ADR version * is
designed for use in explosion-risk
environments.

Please observe the instructions
for transport and handling of
hazardous materials in
explosion-risk environments.

A Observe the following instruc-

tionsin order to avoid damage to
the.DTCO 1381!

Authorised persons are responsible for
installing and sealing the DTCO 1381.

Do not carry out any repairs of the
device or the supply lines.

Do not insert any other cards, such as

credit cards, cards with relief printing,

or metallic cards, etc. into the card slot.

These type of cards will damage the
card slot of the DTCO 1381!

Only use type-approved paper rolls
recommended by the manufacturer
(original VDO printer paper). Make
sure that it contains the approval mark.
w Details refer to “Paper roll” on
page 84.

Do not activate the button elements
with sharp-edged or pointed objects
such as a ballpoint pen, etc.

Clean the unit with a slightly moist
towel or with a microfibre cleaning
cloth. (Available from your sales and
service center.)

w Refer to “Care and maintenance” on
page 83.



Legal requirements

m Legal requirements

A Any person who makes any
changes to tachographs or the sig-
nal feed in a way that influences the
recording and memory of the tach-
ographs, especially if done with
fraudulent intentions, may violate
laws or provisions.

The falsification, suppression, or
destruction of tachograph record-
ings, the tachograph cards, and the
printed documents is forbidden.

Legal Foundation

The use of tachographs is now regulated
in the latest consolidated valid version of
the EC regulations 3821/85 in combination
with EC regulations (EC) no. 561/2006
and the relevant national laws. They
require the driver and the operator of the
vehicle (company) to conform to anumber
of obligations and responsibilities. The fol-
lowing list is not guaranteed to be com-
plete or legally valid.

10

» Obligations of the driver

® The driver must take care that the
driver card and the tachograph will be
used properly.

e Behaviour in the event of malfunctions
of the tachograph:

— The driver must note information
about the activities which are no
longer properly recorded or printed
by the tachograph on a separate
sheet or on the rear side of the pa-
per roll!

w Refer to “Handwritten activity
entries” on page 36.

— If away from base, for more than 1
week, the driver must ensure that
the tachograph is repaired by an
authorised workshop en route.

* During mixed tachograph operation
(use of vehicles with analogue [chart
based] and digital tachograph), the
necessary documents must be carried.
w Refer to “Driver / vehicle change
during operation” on page 40.

1. General instructions

If the driver card is lost, stolen, dam-
aged, or malfunctions, then the driver
must at the beginning and at the end of
the journey generate a daily printout
from the DTCO 1381 and add his per-
sonal information. If necessary, availa-
bilty periods and other working times
must be inserted by handwritten
entries.

w Refer to “Handwritten activity
entries” on page 36.

If the driver card is damaged or fails to
operate properly, it must be sent back
to the authorised authority, or its loss
must be duly notified. The replacement
card must be applied for within seven
calender days.

If the driver card is lost, stolen, dam-
aged or malfunctions, a journey may
be continued without driver card for a
period of 15 calendar days or longer if
necessary for the vehicle to return to
the company location.

DTCO 1381

ow



. General instructions

Inform the authorised authority imme-
diately about the exact reasons for the
renewal, replacement, or exchange of
the driver card by another member
state authority.

After the end of validity, the driver must
continue to carry the driver card for at
least 28 calendar days (Driving Per-
sonnel Decree in Germany).

Obligations of the company

Take care that, when a new vehicle is
delivered, an authorised workshop
immediately completes the calibration
data with authorised member state and
vehicle registration number.

When inserting in the company card,
you are requested, if necessary, to
enter the member state and the vehicle
registration number of the vehicle in
the DTCO 1381.

w Refer to “Enter vehicle registration
number” on page 24.

Lock the company in the DTCO 1381
at the beginning of the vehicle deploy-
ment, and lock it out again at'the end.
w Details refer to “Company card
insertion” on page 23.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Make sure that enough authorised rolls
of paper are available in the vehicle.

Monitor the proper function of the tach-
ograph. Observe the intervals which,
according to the legal stipulations, are
prescribed for the inspection of the
tachograph. (Periodic (calibration) test
at least every two years.)

Download the data from the data mem-
ory of the DTCO 1381 and from the
driver cards at regularintervals and
store the data according to the legal
stipulations.

Have repair and calibration work done
by authorised workshops only.

w Details refer to “Compulsory
Tachograph inspections” on page 83.
Supervise the proper use of the tacho-
graph by the drivers. Check driving
times and rest periods periodically and
compare these with the legal require-
ments.

>

Legal requirements

Handling of the printouts

Take care that the printouts will not be
damaged by strong light, sunlight,
moisture, or heat (making them illegi-
ble).

The holder of the vehicle / the com-
pany must retain the legal printouts for
at least 1 year. (2 years for Working
Time Directive Regulations.)

11



Handling the tachograph cards

m Handling the tachograph cards

Possession of a tachograph card author-

ises the holder to use the DTCO 1381.

Areas of activity and access rights are pre-

scribed by law.
w Refer to “Tachograph cards” on
page 79.

ﬁ The driver card is person-specific.
The driver uses this card to identify

himself to the DTCO 1381.
The driver card is not
transferable!

A The company card is designed for

owners and operators of vehicles
with installed digital tachograph
and must not be transferred to
"Others".

The company card must not be
used for driving!

12

g Handle your tachograph card care-

fully in order to avoid loss of data
and observe the instructions of the
issuing authorities for tachograph
cards.

Do not bend or fold the tachograph
card and do not use them for anything
other than their intended. purpose.

Do not use damaged tachograph
cards.

Keep all contact surfaces clean, dry,
and free of grease and oil (always use
a protective cover).

Protect the card from direct sunlight
(do notallow it to lie on the instrument
panel).

Do not place it in direct proximity to
strong electromagnetic fields.

Do not use the card beyond its period
of validity. Apply for a new tachograph
card in a timely manner before expiry.

1. General instructions

» Cleaning tachograph card

Clean dirty contacts of the tachograph
card with a slightly moistened cloth or with
a microfibre cleaning cloth. (Available from
your sales and service center.)

c Do not use any solvents like thinner

or petroleum spirits to clean the
contacts of a tachograph card.

DTCO 1381



Introduction

First.operating steps
Display-and operational elements

Display variations

© Continental Automotive GmbH




First operating steps

m First operating steps

» For the company

1. Register your company within the
DTCO 1381. Insert the company card
into any card slot.

w Details refer to “Company card
insertion” on page 23.

1> The company card must not be
used for driving!

2. Withdraw the company card at the end
of the registration or the download of
data from the card slot.

w Details refer to “Company card
withdrawal” on page 26.

For the driver

1. Insert your driver card into the card slot
at the beginning of the shift (start of
working day).
= For more details, see “Inserting
driver card(s)” from page 28.

2. Using the "Manual entry" you can add
activities on your driver card.

w For more details, see “Manual
entries” from page 28.

14

3. Use the activity button to adjust the
activity you want to carry out at that
moment.

w Details refer to “Setting activities” on
page 35.

Adjust the time to the current local
time.

w Details refer to “Set Local time”.on
page 61.

The DTCO 1381 is ready for operation!

5. Important! During a rest period or
break time, always set the activity
to"n".

P

o

play. Acknowledge the message.
w For more details, see “A message
appears” from page 66.

N

ing day) or vehicle change, you
request your driver card from the card
slot.

= For more details, see “Withdrawing
driver card(s)” from page 38.

Possible faults in'the device or the sys-
tem components will appear in the dis-

At the end of the shift (end of the work-

2. Introduction

8. You can display or print activities from
preceding days as well as saved
events, etc. by means of the menu
functions.
= For more details, see “Calling up
menu functions” from page 48.

A These operating instructions do not
contain the legal requirements
which are valid in the respective
countries. If necessary, they must
be complied with, too.

DTCO 1381



2. Introduction

m Display and operational elements

12: 50 o Ckm-h

h o 100436.8km R

» Brief description

Display (1)

Depending on the vehicle's operational
condition, different displays will appear or
data can be displayed.

w Refer to “Display variations” on

page 17.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Driver 1 keypad (2)

Activity button for driver 1

w Details refer to “Setting
activities” on page 35.
Ejection button for card slot 1

Display and operational elements

(2) Display

(2) Driver 1 keypad

(3) Card slot 1

(4) Download interface

(5) Driver 2 keypad

(6) Card slot 2

(7) Unlock button printer drawer
(8) Cutting edge

(9) Menu buttons

(a) Symbol "®" for ADR variant *
(ADR = European Agreement con-
cerning the international carriage of
dangerous goods by road)

The DTCO 1381 can be remotely control-
led by the corresponding accessories.

Card slot 1 (3)

Driver 1, who will drive the vehicle at this
moment in time, inserts his driver card into
slot 1.

= For more details, see “Inserting driver

card(s)” from page 28.

15



Display and operational elements

Download interface (4)

The download interface is located under
the cover. The access rights of this
interface are regulated according to the
inserted tachgraph card.

w Details refer to “Access rights of the
tachograph cards” on page 80.

Driver 2 (5) keypad
BB  Activity button for driver 2
¥ Ejection button for card slot 2

Card slot 2 (6)

Driver 2, who is not driving the vehicle at
this moment in time, inserts his driver card
into slot 2 (crew operation).

Unlock button (7)

Use this button to unlock the printer
drawer, for example when inserting a roll
of paper.

Cutting edge (8)
You can use the cutting edge to tear off a

printout generated by the integrated
printer.

16

Menu buttons (9)

Use the following buttons to enter, display,
or print out data:

O/© Use the paging function to select
the desired function or selection.
(This is possible by pressing and
holding down the auto-repeat func-
tion key.)

(o] Confirm or acknowledge desired
function / selection.

@) Pressand hold, repeatedly until the
last entry field.

e Back to the last entry field, abort
the entry of a country, or leave the
menu one step.at a time.

ADR variant * (a)

g Somefunctions, such as insertion or
removal of the tachograph cards,
printing or display of data are
possible only while the ignition is
switched on!

g The download interface cap on the
DTCO 1381 must be closed during
loading and unloading of hazardous
materials.

2. Introduction

Model plate

12:50e o Skm-h
h 100436, 8km R /A

&) Ll — "/

Model plate

After opening the printer drawer, the
model plate is visible with the following
data: Name and address of the
manufacturer, device version, serial
number, year of manufacture, test and
approval mark, and release version.

From Release 2.1: Following a software
upgrade, the hardware and software
versions are identified by a sticker located
in the printer drawer.

DTCO 1381



2. Introduction

m Display variations

General Information

The display consists of pictograms and
text with the language being automatically
set as follows:

® The language will be determined by
the driver card that is currently inserted
in card slot 1 and / or the driver card
that was most recently inserted in the
DTCO 1381.

e Or the tachograph card with a higher
value, such as the company card,
control card.

Select language

As an alternative to the automatic
language setting, you can individually set
a preferred language.

w Details refer to “Setting the language”
on page 49.

» Standby mode

Mz a— 1 5

— §E.

Display Standby mode

© Continental Automotive GmbH

In the Operational "=" mode, the
DTCO 1381 will switch into standby mode
after about 5 minutes:

¢ the vehicle's ignition is off,
® and no message is pending.

The set activities (3) will appear/in addition
to the time (1) and operating mode (2).
The display disappears after another

3 minutes (customer-specific value).

Display Standby mode will be cancelled
when:

® yousswitch on the‘ignition
® you press any key,

e or when the DTCO 1381 announces
anevent or a fault.

» VDO GeolLoc * (from Release 2.1)

B4 wehicle
{ lossina off—e——1
Ba owehicle

T lossins on

VDO GeolLoc

Display variations

You have the option of switching the
recording of the vehicle position to on (2)
or off (1).

»  Display after ignition on/off

12: 30 @ Gkmeh
11— B card! h
12:31e o Gkmeh
2=/ % 123456.7knm J
4 Ao Tk 3
RHE 1234568

Display after ignition on/off

Ignition on: If there is no tachograph card
in card slot 1, this note (1) will appear for
approximately 20 seconds and then the
standard display (2) will appear.

Ignition off: Symbol (3) indicates that the
IMS function is available.
(IMS = Independent Motion Signal)

From Release 2.1: Symbol (4) indicates
that the VDO GeoLoc function is switched
on.

17



Display variations

» Standard display(s)

1 2 3
|
121508 ?Skn'u.»"hl_a
ol 123456, Tkm En)
[ [ | [
45 6 78
1 2
| !
1e01h21  no0h1S | .
ZEOZhOS T
|
3
VDO Counter * 1
Yoo EHO3A09 |
RHGORE0 T ¢
|
2

Standard displays during trip

As soon as the vehicle starts moving and no
message is displayed, the previously set
standard display appears automatically:

18

By pressing any menu key, you can also
switch over to the standard display (a), (b)
or (c).

Standard display (a):

(1) Time
with symbol "«" = Local time
without symbol "« " = UTC time

(2) Symbol of the operating mode
"Operational”

(3) Speed

(4) Activity, driver 1

(5) Card symbol, driver 1

(6) Total odometer

(7) Card symbol, driver 2

(8) Activity, driver 2

Standard display (b):

(2) Driving time "=" of Driver 1 since a
valid break time.

(2) Valid break time "u" in cumulative
break periods of at least 15 minutes
followed by 30 minutes, in accordance
with regulation (EU) no. 561/2006.

(3) Times of driver 2:

Current activity availability time "&" and
duration of activity.

2. Introduction

g |If the driver card is missing, times
which are assigned to the respec-

tive card slot "1" or "2" will appear.

Option: VDO Counter * (c)

(1) Remaining driving time "z#1"
("#" flashes = this part of the display
is currently active).

(2) Next valid break time / daily or weekly
rest period "k1".
w For more details, see “VDO
Counter *” from page 50.

» Data display when the vehicle is
stationary

When the vehicle is not moving and driver
card is inserted, you can call up other data
of the driver card.

w Refer to “Calling up menu functions” on
page 48.

DTCO 1381



2. Introduction

» Display of messages

Regardless of which display currently
appears or whether the vehicle is moving
or stationary, messages will be displayed
with priority.

= Refer to “A message appears” on
page 66.

» Production status

1—#%+2%-Ho  Okmoh
* 6. 7km B

Display of production status

If the DTCO 1381 has not yet been
activated as a recording device, then
"Production status", symbol "B" (1) will
appear. The DTCO 1381 will not accept
any tachograph cards except the
workshop card.

Please make sure that the
DTCO 1381 is immediately and
properly brought into operation
by an authorised workshop.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

» Out of scope

12810e @  TSkm<h
2 —OUT 122456, 7km

Standard display (a): Out of Scope display
The vehicle is driving outside the scope of
the regulations, symbol "GLIT" (2).

You can set this function through the

menu.

= Refer to “Enter Out beginning / end” on

page 61.

The following journeys may be outside of

the scope of application:

e Journeys on non-public roads.

¢ Journeys outside of EU countries.

e Journeys where the vehicle does not
require use of the DTCO 1381 in
accordance with the regulations.

By pressing any menu key, you can switch

over to the standard display (b) or (c) *,
= See page 18.

Display variations

» Ferry transfer or train transfer

12140 o sl_ 3
HE 123456, Tkm Em

Standard display (a): Display of ferry transfer or
train transfer

The vehicle is located on a ferry oron a
train, symbol "&" (3).

You can set this function through the
menu.

w Referto “Enter Beginning of ferry / train”
on page 61.

1> Please ensure that this function and
its current activity are set during the
transport.

By pressing any menu key, you can switch

over to the standard display (b) or (c)*,
= see page 18.

19



Display variations

» Behaviour during low voltage /
overvoltage

1———2=222 oy 45kmoh
o 123456, Tkm He
Q ——=ie oM 45kmsh
ol 123458, Tkm Ee
3 7
123456, Thm

Standard display (a): Fault in the supply voltage

If the supply voltage of the DTCO 1381 is
too low or too high, an indication is shown
in the standard display (a) as follows.

Case 1: "=¥" (1) Low voltage or ...

Case 2: "=f" (2) Overvoltage

The DTCO 1381 continues to save
activities. The functions printing or display
of data and the insertion or withdrawal of a
tachograph card are not possible!

20

Case 3: "+" (3)

This case corresponds to a power
interruption. The standard display (a)
appears automatically. The DTCO 1381
cannot fulfill its role as a recording device!
The driver's activities will not be recorded.

» Power interruption

1 —_— WX

2 lauum

N
by

)

Display of the “Power interruption" message

As soon as the voltage is present again,
the version of the user software (1) and the
version of the software upgrade module
(2) will appear for approximately

5 seconds.

Then the DTCO 1381 indicates "Power
interruption".

POMEr—
interruption

AN\

2. Introduction

If,'with correct on-board voltage,
the 'symbol "+" is displayed
permanently, please contact an
authorised workshop.

When the DTCO 1381 is defective,
you are obligated to note activities
with handwritten entries.

= Refer to “Handwritten activity
entries” on page 36.

DTCO 1381



© Continental Automotive GmbH

"Company" mode

Functions of the company card
Company card insertion
Prepare data download

Company card withdrawal




Functions of the company card

m Functions of the company card

ﬁ The company takes care for the
correct use of the company card(s).

Please observe the legal
stipulations applicable in your
country!

The company card identifies the company
and registers it into the DTCO 1381, the
first time that the card is inserted. Thus,
the access rights to the data assigned to
the company will be ensured.

The inserted company card authorises
you:

® To lock-in and lock-out the company
when using this DTCO 1381, for
example on sale of the vehicle, expiry
of the vehicle lease etc.

e |fnecessary (one time), the entry of the
member state and the vehicle
registration number of the vehicle.

® To access data from the data. memory
and, especially data that has been
assigned specifically to this company.

22

e Access to data from an inserted driver
card.

® To display, print out or download data
via the download interface.

g The company card is designed for
the data management of the
company only and must not be used
for driving! If the company card is
used for driving, aimessage will be
displayed.

Downloading of data at regular intervals is
compulsory inmost member states. In the
following situations download of data from
the data memory is also recommended:

e Sale of the vehicle,
* |mmobilisation of the venhicle,

e Replacement of a defective
DTCO 1381.

3. "Company" mode

» Menu functions in the "company"
mode

In principle, follow the same procedure
when navigating in the menu functions.
= Refer to “Calling up menu functions” on
page 48.

If, however, the company card is in card
slot 2, all main menus assigned to card
slot 2 will remain blocked.

w Refer to “Menu access blocked!” on
page 56.

In this case, you can only display, print out
or download data from a driver card
inserted in card slot 1.

w Refer to “Overview of the menu
structure” on page 54.

DTCO 1381



3. "Company" mode Company card insertion

m Company card insertion

Step / menu display Explanation / meaning

Greeting text: The setlocal time "1 2 5 " and the UTC
time "1 # SGUTE" will appear for approximately
3 seconds (time offset = 2 hours).

L]
12:508 @  Okmsh 3.
RE 100436, 8km h oK

welooms
12850 102 50UTC

4. = fped. Muster The name of the company appears. A progress bar 3
T T & indicates that the company card is being read.
If required, the DTCO 1381 may order you to enter the
vehicle registration number.
insert company card e Select "Yes" and confirm with the button &,
= See page 24.
1. Turn on the vehicle’s ignition. o . .
(Required only for ADR variant *.) 5. B cl-ar If the company card is inserted the first time, the
2. Insert your company card (with the locked—in E?rnépgqyéi\;\qll automatically be locked-in the
chip facing upward and the arrow or ' L .
pointing forward) into any card slot. The company lock function is activated. Thus, the
fpalready protection of company-specific data is ensured!
g The company card determines the LEIEiac P
language of the display. As an 6. (oo — After reading is complete, the standard display will
alternative, you can individually set AZIS0 B SR appear
a preferred language. 20 Lo Tl I ' . " "
= Refer to “Setting the language” | The DTCO 1381 is in the "Company" mode,
on page 49. 1 symbol "&" (1).

© Continental Automotive GmbH 23



Company card insertion

» Enter vehicle registration number

Step / menu display Explanation / meaning
1. |& enter Vehicle If the next query appears,
Rea. Humber? wes ® select "Yes" and confirm.
2. (Coumtra: o e Select and acknowledge the country.
First character field to be entered is shown by a flashing
us W 1 cursor "..".
e Select and confirm desired character.
® Repeat process, maximum 13 positions.
3 P ® |n the event that fewer characters are required,
. | Countrat 0
Ve WM 277 _ I press and hold the key @, until the last character

field is flashing.
¢ Confirm entry once again with the key &.

4. Atechnical data printout takes place automatically.

i |
5 confirm Meh. ® Please verify your entry!

Fes. Humber? fo

e Select "Yes" and confirm.

If the registration number is wrong, select "No" and
confirm: Step 1 appears, repeat the entry.

Note: The entry of the vehicle registration number is a one-time entry. Any changes can
only be made by an authorised workshop.

24

3. "Company" mode

Entry:

Use the buttons @ or @ to select the
desired function and confirm your
selection with the @ button.

Correct the entry:

Gradually navigate back to the previous
position with the key @ and repeat the
entry(ies).

Printout: Technical data

T 25042013 10250 (UTCD

1=
B Continental Automotive
GmbH
H.—Hertz-5Str. 45 72052
V=Ml linsen
12345673901 234557

DTCO 1381



3. "Company" mode

m Prepare data download

Danger of explosion

Please observe the instructions for
transport and handling of
hazardous materials in explosion-
risk environments.

When loading and unloading
hazardous materials ...

e the covering cap (1) must be
closed

® and no data may be
downloaded.

#l 100436, 8km Ha

|l 1Esove O L W

Connection to download interface

© Continental Automotive GmbH

1. Open the covering cap (1) to the right.

2. Connect the Laptop (4) with the down-
load interface (2).

3. Start the reading software.

4. Orinsertthe Download Key (3) into the
download interface.

gz Communication between the
DTCO 1381 and a Smartphone
using a Bluetooth connection is
possible with-a SmartLink (5).

Standard display (a): Identification Data
transmission running

The symbol (6) appears during the data
transmission.

g Do not under any circumstances
interrupt the connection to the
download interface. Leave the
ignition on with an ADR variant *.

Prepare data download

5. After downloading the data, make sure
you always close the covering cap (1).

Dataidentification

Before the data is downloaded, the
DTCO 1381 will attach a digital signature
(identification) to the copied data. With this
signature, the data can be assigned to the
DTCO 1381 and permit checking of the
data’s completeness and authenticity.

Remote download *

With a fleet management system, data can
also be downloaded remotely following
authentication of a company card.

For detailed information about the
reading software, please refer to the
appropriate documentation.

25



Company card withdrawal

m Company card withdrawal

gz Youcanonly withdraw the company
card from the card slot when the

vehicle is not moving!

13110« & Qkmsh
xE 100436, Skm EHo

Request company card

1. Turn on the vehicle’s ignition.
(Required only for ADR variant *.)

2. Press the appropriate ejection button
I of the card slot in which the com-

pany card is located.

26

Step / menu display

3. 2 Sped. Muster
p—rT L] | ]
q.
tief lock-out
ComPans’? Vel
lcumnanu? HES
f+8 ComPandy
locked-out
5.

13218 o Ghmeh
=B 123405, Tkm =
|
1

3. "Company" mode

Explanation /meaning

The name of the company appears. A progress bar
shows that the DTCO 1381 is transferring data to the
company card.

Nocompany Lock-out

e Use the buttons @ / @ to select "No" and
acknowledge with the button & .

Company Lock-out
e Select "Yes" and acknowledge with the button & .
The company lock function is deactivated. The saved

data of your company remains, but are locked out for
any other company!

The company card is released; the standard display
appears.

As applicable, a notice may appear that the periodical
inspection is pending or the validity of the company card
is expiring, = see page 76.

The DTCO 1381 is in the "Operational" mode again,
symbol "z" (1).

g Please note: The ejection from card slot 2 is blocked if the printer drawer is open!
This will be indicated by an operational note.

DTCO 1381



© Continental Automotive GmbH

Operational mode

Inserting driver card(s)
Setting activities
Downloading driver card data
Withdrawing driver card(s)

Driver / vehicle change during operation




Inserting driver card(s)

m Inserting driver card(s)

Operational note after ignition on: Driver card in
slot 1 missing.

A\

In accordance with responsible
driving behavior as described in
the EU regulations and in the
general interest of traffic safety,
please do not attempt to insert
the driver card(s) while the
vehicle is in motion!

It is possible to insert the driver card while
the vehicle is moving, but this will-be
shown and saved as an event!

= Refer to “Overview of the events” on
page 68.

28

1. Turn on the vehicle’s ignition.
(Required only for ADR variant *.)

2. Driver 1, who will drive the vehicle, in-
serts his driver card (with the chip fac-
ing upward and the arrow pointing
forward) into card slot 1.

3. The subsequent procedure is menu-
guided, = see page 29.

4. As soon as the drivercard of driver 1
has been read in, driver 2 inserts his
driver card into.card slot 2.

Remark

Menu guidance is carried out in the
language stored on the driver card. As an
alternative, you can individually set a
preferred language.

From Release 2.1: Menu functions for the
display and printout of driver data are only
available when a corresponding driver
card is inserted. Thus the menu item
"wrintout driver 2" for example, is
only displayed if a driver card is inserted in
card slot 2.

= Refer to “Setting the language” on
page 49.

4. Operational mode

» Manual entries

A According to the EU regulations,
activities, which cannot be
registered on the driver card, are to
be added by means of manual
entry. (For details on activities,
= see page 35.)

Withdrawal (15.04.2013) Insertion (18.04.2013)
16:31 Local time 07:35 Local time

Unknown period

Example of unknown period
The following entry scenarios are possible
after each time the driver card is inserted:
e Add activity rest period "="; example 1,

= See page 32.
e Continue work shift; example 2,

= see page 33.

e Continue, end a work shift and/or
prefix activities to a work shift;
example 3, w» see page 34.

DTCO 1381

oo



4. Operational mode

Fundamental course of action

e Select the desired function, activity or
numeric value with the keys @ / @ in
the entry field.

e Confirm your selection with the
button &.

1. |welcome

07135 05:35UTC

Greeting text: The set local time "7 & 25e "
and the UTC time "x5i: 25LUTC" appear for

approx. 3 seconds (time offset = 2 hours).

2. |1 Maier

The driver's last name appears. A progress
bar indicates that the driver card is being
read.

3. |[last withdrawal
15.04,.13 16531

© Continental Automotive GmbH

The date and time of the most recent card
withdrawal will be displayed in local time

(symbol "«") for approx. four seconds.

4. |1M entr=
addition? Fo

ladditinﬂ?

W
1]
| Iy

¢ |f you do not want to add any
activities, select "No"; for more
options see step 9.

® By selecting "Yes", you request
DTCO 1381-to. make manual inputs.

5. (M iS.04.13 16:31
FoIS.0d, 13 T35

"= Manual entry;

"m" = Entry field of the activity is flashing

The period between removal (1st line) and
current insertion (2nd line) in local time
appears.

6. (M 15.04.13 16:31

B J6.04.13 0735

ln 16.04.13 09135

2nd line = entry block

Inserting driver card(s)

You can successively enter the logically
possible variables (flashing entry fields) in
the following order:

"Activity — Day — Month — Year — Hour —
Minute".

The process ends when the time of the
insertion operation is reached.

The following request appears before the
manual entries have been accepted (for
release 2.0 subsequently to it).

7.

sk besin countrs
IE

#lr besin resion
E AH

e Select and acknowledge the country.

e |f required, select and acknowledge
the region.

® You can abort the entry of a country
with the button &.

29

4

oo



Inserting driver card(s)

8.

9. |0T:36s o

1M confivm

entra?

W
1
Wy

lentru? Val=]

Confirm entry with "Yes".

Select "No".
= Refer to “Correction possibilities” on
page 30.

Ok meh
RE 123456, Tkm R

The standard display (a) appears.
Symbols of the card symbol which are
displayed before have the following
meaning:

"_" The driver card is in the card slot.

"=" You can start the journey, relevant
data are read in.

gz While the driver card is beingread,

some functions are not possible.
e Calling up menu functions
® Requesting a tachograph card

30

If a menu button or the ejection button is

pressed, a message will be displayed.

pleaze wait!

or

HE sdection mnot

possible

» Correction possibilities

You can select and correct the possible
variables with the'key @ (backspace)
directly in‘the entry block.

In the event that you do not accept the

entries at query "M confivrm entra?"
first step 4 appears and subsequently the

first entry block (step 5) requires to be
completed.

4. (1M confirm
entra? HEE

5. |M1i5.04.13 161321
B l16.04.13 o/m3E5

4. Operational mode

You can only successively correct the
possible variables.

i When pressing and holding key @),
you will jump to the next entry field
or to the next complete entry block,
respectively.

DTCO 1381



4. Operational mode

» Country entry during manual
entry

Us M 28.10.13 17:45

AOOTO11.013 14500
lut? end countrd
Fl# 7 End COURLrd

20

e Select and acknowledge the symbol
"sie ¥ &nd Countra" in the first entry
field "w". (Only possible when the time
of the first manual entry does not
match the time of the country entered
during the last card removal.)

e Select and acknowledge the country.

Or:
2. Moov.11.12 12:10
AOT.11.13 14500
l##? bea. country
#F7 Des. CoOUntrd
A

e Select and acknowledge the symbol
"w T DEs. countea".

e Select and acknowledge the country.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Selecting the countries

The most recently entered country
appears first. By pressing the buttons @ /
©, the four most recently entered
countries will appear. Symbol: Colon in
front of the country symbol "z E".

Further selection is made in alphabetic
order starting with letter "&":

e usingkey ® A, Z Y, X, W, .., etc,;

e usingkey @ A,B,C,D,E, ..., etc.

= Refer to “Country symbols” on page 89.

g Pressingandholdingdown the keys
© / © will accelerate the selection
(auto-repeat function).

Inserting driver card(s)

» Aborting the entry procedure
If no entry is made during the entry
procedure, the following display will
appear after 30 seconds.

If the button @ is pressed within an
additional 30 seconds, then the entry can
be continued.

After this time or when driving
commences, the driver card will be read to
completion and the standard display (a)
will appear. The DTCO 1381 saves any
entries that have already been
acknowledged with the button @ .

Aborting the manual entry procedure by
requesting the driver card.

w Details refer to “Card withdrawal during
manual entry” on page 38.

31



Inserting driver card(s)

» Add "Rest period" activity

Withdrawal to insertion manual entry operation

\

last withdrawal

15.04.13 16:31s

\

Confirm activity

4. Operational mode

Example 1:

Withdrawal (15.04.13)
16:31 Local time

Insertion (18.04.13)
07:35 Local time

Add rest period

Please note: Entry takes place in local

time.

1.
2.

Press and hold key @).

Automatically jumps to the last entry
field (minutes flash).

\
1M entrw M15.04.13 16:31
addition? HEs AIE. 04,13 0T 35
¥ lh 18.04.13 07: 55
!
1
1
T el e B i !
Rel. 2.0 v v Rel. 2.1
1M contivrm sk besin countrs
entra? HEs i
\
el besin countra 1M confirm
20 entra? HEE
1 1
v \
OTI36s @ Ghmeoh Q7 36 @ Gkmoh
RE 123456, Tkm R RE 123456, Tkm R

3. Confirm entry with key & .

4. Follow the menu guidance.

DTCO 1381



4. Operational mode

» Continuing the work shift

Withdrawal to insertion manual entry operation

v
last withdraw

al
24.02.13  22:32s
[

iM entra
addition? HEs
D)

1M confirm
entry? HEs

sk besin countra
a0

v
0Ri3le @ Ghmeoh
RE 123456, Tkm R

© Continental Automotive GmbH

A 230213 02

la_25.02.13 oatse
1

wlr besin countra
0

\
1M contirm
entra? HEE
v
GR213le @ Ghmeh
RE 123458, Tkm R

Inserting driver card(s)

Example 2:

Withdrawal (24.02.13)

23:32 Local time
00:20 Local time

Insertion (25.02.13)
02:30 Local time

Additional activities

Please note: Entry takes place in local
time.

1. Set and confirm first activity "=".

2. Set and confirm the day, set and con-
firm hours, set and confirm minutes.

3. Set and confirm second activity "=".

4. Press and hold key @), until the min-
utes flash.

5. Confirm entry with key &.
6. Follow the menu guidance.

33



4

Inserting driver card(s)

4. Operational mode

» Continuing the work shift and prefixing activities to a work shift

Withdrawal to insertion manual entry operation

Example 3:

Withdrawal (05.11.13) Insertion (14.11.13)

v 17:50 Local time 14:00 Local time
last withdrawmal N e
T Enter activities / date N 1 ______ |_ - t
: MooS.11.13 17250 18:45 12:10
v Bo14.11.13 14100 e
1M entru l 5 11.13 10t 45 Enter country Prefixing
w05 41,132 1838 4
ddi+i o = o weE il - . activities
sadition 222 M 05.11.13 18345 | _  [he? endizountrs End of shift
v He 7 2nd countra Y] Additional activity Start of shift
1
MooS. 11,13 18145 Please note: Entry takes place in local
Aold011013 14100 time.
[- 14.11.12 12: 70 1. Set and confirm first activity "=" with
M 14.11.12 12:1¢ 7 bes. country date, time.
##7 bes. countiy tA 2. Select and acknowledge the
'_ : symbol "sie ¥ =nid countrs"
Moi4.11.13 125440
b 14,11, 13008 00 3. Select and acknowledge the country.
[E, 14.11.13 14¢ ,;,,;)] 4. Set and confirm activity "#" = unknown
time with date, hour.
gl besdgmRectiTs | ¢ om Rel. 2.1 5. Follow the same procedure until the
g time entries of the insertion-withdrawal
y process has been completed.
1d:die @ Clkmek . 1M contirm
RE 1232456, Tkm R antra? HEs

34

DTCO 1381



4. Operational mode

m Setting activities

@ = Driving time (automatic when driving)

= Other work time

@ = Availability (waiting time, co-driver
time, driver 2 sleeper-cab time during
a journey)

w = Break times and rest periods

» Manual setting

> The activities may be set only if the
vehicle is stationary!

12: 50 @ Ckm-h
—— @ 100436, 8km Ho

Y .
‘Driver 2

Setting activitiy
1. Driver 1 presses the button &,
The standard display (a) appears.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

2. Continue pressing the button until the
desired activity (- ) appears in the
display (1). After aprox. 5 seconds, the
previous display appears.

3. Driver 2 presses the button IEB.

» Automatic setting

The DTCO 1381 switches automatically to
the following activities:

for ... Driver 1 Driver 2
Driving o] b
Vehicle stop * b

At the end of a shift or at the start
of a break, always set the activity
to "w". This will ensure that the
VDO Counter * provides an
accurate calculation.

Setting activities

> Automatic setting after ignition
on/off *

After ignition on/off, the DTCO 1381 can be
configured to switch to a defined activity; for
example "m".

The activity (1) and/or (2) which changes
automatically on the basis of ignition on or
off, appears in the standard display (a) and
flashes for approx. 5 seconds. Then, the
previous display will appear again.

18:01e o+  Okmsh
1——AB 123456.7km BA 2

Flashing of the activity(ies) in the standard
display (a)

As necessary, change the set
activity according to your current
task.

ISy

35



Setting activities

Note

Which activity is triggered automatically by
the DTCO 1381 on switching the ignition
on / off can be programmed according to
the customer's wishes by an authorised
workshop; = see page 112.

» Handwritten activity entries

According to the directive, you (as driver)
are obligated to note activities with

handwritten entries in the following cases:

e \When the DTCO 1381 is defective.

e |[f the driver card is lost, stolen,
damaged, or if the driver card
malfunctions, a daily printout from the
DTCO 1381 must be generated at the
beginning and end of the journey. If
necessary, you must insert the
availabilty and other working times by
handwritten entries.

The rear side of the paper roll can be used
to make handwritten entries (2).of your
activities and to complete the printout by
personal information (1).

36

o Mustermanm teinz
ol F /1345678901234 5 6

ANo. VEWM L2
o VE Villingn
e Miinchen

k| 92978
s G2 610
km 368

pat. 72702013
Mustermars Heiny

(Signature)
TEx*G0 TA*O

Le [n e [a

¥.1 18] | dd0OLa
[

N

e | et | s ot

i [
(3 VS T B S A T

e | ee | ze | v

Z[28] v8 (18] udeiboyoey

TEX*O TAE®O

S

Handwritten activity entries

4. Operational mode

Personal information

km-

km
Dat.
Sig.

First and last name

Number of the driver card or the
driving licence

Vehicle registration number

Location at the beginning of the
shift

Location at the end of the shift

Odometer reading at the end of the
shift

Odometer reading at the beginning
of the shift

Kilometres travelled
Date
Personal signature

Please observe the legal
stipulations applicable in your
country!

DTCO 1381



4. Operational mode

m Downloading driver card data

Danger of explosion

Please observe the instructions for
transport and handling of
hazardous materials in explosion-
risk environments.

When loading and unloading
hazardous materials ...

e the covering cap (1) must be
closed

® and no data may be
downloaded.

2

lesove w R T
‘ll #E 100436.8km @
—

Connection to download interface

© Continental Automotive GmbH

g Please make sure that only one dri-
ver card is inserted! Otherwise there
will be no transfer of data.

1. Open the covering cap (1) to.the right.

2. Connect the Laptop (4) with the down-
load interface (2).

3. Start the reading software.

4. Orinsert the Download Key (3) into the
download interface:

g Communication between the
DTCO 1381.and a Smartphone
using a Bluetooth connection is
possible with a SmartLink (5).

12:51ela kmeh
RE 123)56.7km  +
|
6

Standard display (a): Identification Data
transmission running

Downloading driver card data

The symbol (6) appears during the data
transmission.

<> Do not under any circumstances
interrupt the connection to the
download interface. Leave the
ignition on with an ADR variant *.

5. After downloading the data, make sure
you always close the covering cap (1).

Data identification

The copied data are provided with a digital
signature (identifier). With this signature,
the data can be assigned to the driver card
and permit checking of the data’s
completeness and authenticity.

For detailed information about the
reading software, please refer to the
appropriate documentation.

37



Withdrawing driver card(s) 4. Operational mode

m Withdrawing driver card(s)

. . 1. Turn on the vehicle’s ignition. Card withdrawal during manual entry
A In principle, the driver card can (Required only for ADR variant *.) ) o
remain in the card slot at the end of : 1. Press the corresponding ejection but-
the work shift — please enter the 2. Enter the corresponding activity; for ton .
activity "n". example, at the end of the work shift 2. Select and acknowledge the following
However, when the driver or to"n". queries with "No".
vehicle is changed, the driver card 3. Press the ejection button XM for card
should generally be withdrawn from slot 1 or card slot 2. The subsequent 1M confirm
the card slot. procedure is menu-guided, antra? o
w Refer to “Driver / vehicle change = see page 39.
1M entra

during operation” on page 40.

1> The ejection from card slot 2 is addition? e
. . blocked if the printer drawer is open!
g You can withdraw the driver card This Will be indicated by the
from thg card slot pnly when the following operational note. 3. Continue, = see page 39.
vehicle is not moving! The manual entry is aborted, the

DTCO 1381 saves the activity "#" for the
unknown period.

Y drawer open

As soon as you close the printer drawer,
the ejection will be started.

Driver card request

38 DTCO 1381



4. Operational mode

» Menu guidance after withdrawing driver card

Step / menu display

1.

1 Maier
——TT 1] o]

re 2nd countra
tE

e o

Z24hEY daw
26,160,153 ro | )
lEB.iﬁ.iE HEE

printout in

UTC-time HEs
lUTC—time Vol
erintout
started ...

15805 & Gkmoh

R 1234536, Tkm R

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Explanation / meaning

The driver's last name appears. A progress bar shows
that the DTCO 1381 is transferring data to the driver
card.

e Select and acknowledge the country.
® |f required, select and acknowledge the region.

e Use button & to abort the entry of a country.if you,
for example, want to continue your work shift.

e Select "Yes" and acknowledge if you need a prin-
tout, otherwise acknowledge "No".

* Acknowledge "Yes" if you want the printout in UTC-
time (required by law).

¢ |fyou select "No" and acknowledge, you will receive
a printout'in "Local time".

When the function is selected, the continuation of the

action will appear in the display.

The driver card is released; the standard display (a)
appears.

Withdrawing driver card(s)

Use the buttons @ or @ to select the
country and confirm your selection with
the @ button.

A message may appear in advance that
the validity of the driver card is due to
expire, a periodic inspection is due, or
the next download of the driver card is
required (from Release 2.1).

= see page 76.

39



Driver / vehicle change during operation

m Driver / vehicle change during operation

.
16300 o kmsh
h W card! h

Exchanging driver card(s)

Case 1:
The crew exchanges positions, driver 2
becomes driver 1

1. Withdraw the driver cards from their re-
spective card slots and exchange them
by inserting them into the other card
slots.

Driver 2 (now driver 1) first inserts his
driver card into card slot 1 and driver 1
(now driver 2) inserts his driver card

into card slot 2.

2. Set the desired activity.

40

Case 2:
Driver 1 and/or driver 2 leave the
vehicle

1. The driver who is leaving the vehicle
requests his driver card, generates a
daily printout, if necessary, and takes
the driver card out of the DTCO 1381.

2. The new vehicle crew insert their new
driver cards, dependingron function

(driver 1 or driver 2), into the card slots.

Case 3 — Mixed operation:
Vehicle usage with different
tachograph types

® For example, analogue tachographs
or ...

o Digital tachographs with driver card
according to EC Regulation (EEC) no.
3821/85 annex | B, e.g. DTCO 1381.

During an inspection, the driver must be

able to present the following items for the

current day and for the previous

28 calendar days:

e the driver card (1),

4. Operational mode

e the relevant daily printouts from the

digitaltachograph (2), e.g., if the driver
card is damaged or fails to operate
properly;

¢ the charts covered with data (3)
® and, if necessary, handwritten

information concerning the activities.

c Please observe the legal
stipulations applicable in your
country!

DTCO 1381



4. Operational mode

» Documents to be kept while
driving

Convalescence / Recreation holiday:

Pursuant to directive 2006/22/EC of the
European Commission, the driver must
have a attestation relating to the following
circumstances over the previous 28 days:

® Period during which the driver was on
sick leave.

® Period during which the driver was on
holiday.

e Period for a journey which took place
outside of the scope of application of
Council Regulation (EC) No. 561/2006
or the AETR.

You will find a printable version of
the form on the Internet at:
ec.europa.eu

© Continental Automotive GmbH

ATTESTATION OF ACTIVITIES (')
(REGULATION (EC) No 561/2006 OR THE AETR (3))

To be filled in by typing and signed before a journey.

To be kept with the original control device records wherever they are require

False an

Part to be filled in by the undertaking

1. Name of the undertaking:

2. Street address, postal code, city, country:

3. Telephone number (including international prefix)

4. Fax number (including international prefix):

5. E-mail address

1, the undersigned:

6. Name and first name;

7. Position in the

declare that the driver:

8. Name and first name:

9. Date of birth (day/month/year)

10. Driving licence or identity card or passport number:

11. who has started to work at the undertaking on (day/monthvyear): .........

for the period:

12. from )

13. to year):

14. [0 was on sick leave (*)

15. [J_was on annual leave (*)

16. L] was on leave or rest (*)

17. [0 drove a vehicle exempted from the scope of Regulation (EC) No 561/2006 or the A
18. [ performed other work than driving (*)

19. [ was available (*)

20. Place: Date:

Signature

1. 1, the driver, confirm that | have not been driving a vehicle falling under the scope of Reg
the AETR during the period mentioned above.

2. Place: Date:

Signature of the driver

Extract: Form sheet Activities

http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.
do?uri=0J:L:2009:330:0080:0081:EN:PDF

Driver / vehicle change during operation

Abnormal cases:

Provided that road safety is not thereby
jeopardised and to enable the vehicle to
reach a suitable stopping place, the driver
may.depart from Drivers Hours rules to the
extent necessary to ensure the safety of
persons, of the vehicle or its load. The
driver should indicate the reason for such
departure at the latest on arrival at a
suitable stopping place:

® manually on a chart
e printout from the DTCO 1381
e orin the duty roster.

41






© Continental Automotive GmbH

Printer Handling

Insert paper roll

Printout of data




Insert paper roll

m Insert paper roll

ISy

Please note!

Use (order) only paper rolls (original

VDO printer paper) on which is

visible the following markings:

® Tachograph type (DTCO 1381)
with approval mark "E184"

® and approval marks "Ei174" or
"E1189".

Press the unlock button

1. Press the unlock button. The printer
drawer opens.

44

&

Danger of injury

Depending on the volume of
information printed, the thermal
printing head may be very hot.
You can burn your fingers!
Exercise caution when inserting the
roll of paper or wait until the printing
head has cooled.

1Y drawer open

Insert paper roll
2. Insert new roll of paper as shown in the

image above.

5. Printer Handling

1 Make sure that the paper roll does
not become jammed in the printer
drawer and the start of the paper (1)
extends beyond the edge of the
printer drawer!

3. Close printer drawer.

The printer will automatically start

feeding the paper forward.
@ Danger of injury

¥ Make sure that the printer drawer is
always closed. You and other
persons might be injured by an
open printer drawer.

4. The printer is ready for operation.
You can start a printout or the
interrupted printout (at the end of the
paper roll) will be continued
automatically.

DTCO 1381



5. Printer Handling

m Printout of data

» Start printout

gz Printing is only possible when ...

e the vehicle is stationary and the
ignition is switched on (required
only for ADR variant *),

e the printer drawer is closed and
a roll of paper is inserted,

® no other faults prevent printing.

24hETY daw 14
2h. 10,13 HEs

BY driwver 1 4 5
I xEF event

1. Either the menu guidance will com-
mand you to make a daily printout afte
"Withdraw driver card" (1), or you re-
quest the corresponding printout
through the menu (2).
= Refer to “Calling up menu functions
on page 48.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

r

2. Acknowledge the menu display with
the @ button.

3. Select and acknowledge the printout
type (UTC or local time).

4. The printout will start. Wait until the
printout is complete.

< "
24hEY dag
25.10.2013
#5200 (LS
T scr @ L P
oo -
o
e

"~

Tear off the printout from the paper roll
5. Pull the printout up and down over the

cutting edge and then tear the printout
from the roll of paper.

6. The printout should be kept clean and
protected from dirt, strong light, and
sunlight.

Printout of data

Cancel printout

While the printout is running, press the
button @ and the following question
will appear.

cancel
printout? F1c
lnrintaut? HEE

. Use the buttons @ / @ to select the

desired functions and confirm your
choice with the button @ . The printout
will be either continued or cancelled.

45



Printout of data

» Things to note when printing

* |f the shift started before 00:00 UTC
time, after "Withdrawing the driver
card" the DTCO 1381 will
automatically print the daily values of
the previous day and the current day.

® You will see a coloured mark (1) on the
rear side of the printout shortly before
the paper roll is empty.

e When the paper roll is empty, you will
see the following message.

H¥o no paper

o

e |f a new roll of paper is inserted within
one hour, the DTCO 1381
automatically continues the printout.

® Anotice is given in the first two lines of
the subsequent printout (3).

46

=y [ =
' = = I
=+ — -

X o = b= I
' ol ] / 5
' n I
. Po T / Iy} .
' =i 1 un i
3 FaY i X i
' i I =i & "
I " Il = - |
P Bt | ' (e R = i
= I i DD e i
[Ea BT [ £ [ 0 jal|
LEOU I I T | i) [y s
Gl R e o = L B ¢ KT |
oy I = W P
L) i 1 =i Tl o] W

A s /] PRI 2
] i 11 -1 api=h
[E=3 1 ([ f [t | L] [
| m |l m —
o o [5} U h—l [ e (o)

|,

Continuing the printout at the end of the paper
roll.

(1) Coloured'mark (on the rear side)

(2) End of the interrupted printout

(3) Continuation of the interrupted printout
Line 1: Start time of printout
Line 2: The following printout counter

gz Individual lines of the first printout
may be repeated on the second
printout!

5. Printer Handling

» Clear paper jam

If a printout is not torn off properly, the
paper may become jammed and then

prevent the next printout from coming

through the paper slot.

1. Open printer drawer.
w Refer to “Insert paper roll” on
page 44.

2. Tear off any crumpled paper from the
roll and remove any remaining bits of
paper from the printer drawer.

3. Insert paper roll again and close printer
drawer.

@ Please observe the given

” warning messages!
= Refer to “Insert paper roll” on
page 44.

DTCO 1381



© Continental Automotive GmbH

Menu functions

Calling uprmenu functions

VDO Counter *

Overview of the menu structure
Main/menu printout driver 1/ driver 2
Main menu, vehicle printout

Main menu entry driver 1/ driver 2
Main menu entry vehicle

Main menu display driver 1/ driver 2

Main menu display vehicle




Calling up menu functions

m Calling up menu functions

o4 ~——a
Zrdte o Okmoh |
| xE 123456, Tkm Ho
| i
_ 1addhds wooklS @
= |12l25h57  =o0h21 [
|
Zotikhlo [ TLeled STl
- Zall1Shoo  =ookhad [
it el 748 T
| |woo auO0hdd | |
Ul | el L e | +ROZREE |_
‘| VOOzZ4h T Led) S TRl I
ST hel1ho0  +R03R1S [T
L — — _i_ —_ — d
< UTCm 29,09, 2013 ||
i HE T4 FiZ o
|
— Telec’t . S .
:ru;-ua:'-el @
) call main menu? ||

of
Navigating in the standard display

48

g From Release 2.1: Menu functions
for the display and printout of driver
data are only available when a
corresponding driver card is
inserted. Thus the menu item
"erintout driver 2" for
example, is only displayed if a driver
card is inserted in card slot 2.

» When the vehicleis stationary

You can access the following information
with the keys © / @ within the first menu
level.

e Detailed times of the inserted driver
card(s).

e VDO Counter * information - daily and
weekly driving, work, rest / break time
planning and availability.
= For more details, see “VDO
Counter *” from page 50.

e The UTC time with date as well as the
set offset for the local time.

® The menu to set the desired language.
= Refer to “Setting the language” on
page 49.

6. Menu functions

e Use the key @ to return directly to the
standard display (a).

The extensive menu functions will appear
when pressing the key @.

w Refer to “Overview of the menu
structure” on page 54.

» Change of activities

1. When pressing key &0 / #E8, the stan-
dard display (a) will appear.

2. If necessary, change the currently dis-
played activity. After 5 seconds, the
DTCO 1381 switches back to the pre-
viously set display.

» Display at start of drive

When driving commences, the most
recently set standard display (a), (b) or (¢)
appears.

w Details refer to “Standard display(s)” on
page 18.

DTCO 1381



6. Menu functions

» Displaying the times of the driver
card

1 . 2
i
1003h46 noohlS
& T alE5hST  xooh2d
3 9] 4
Zaolhld  wooh3a
b —Tooiishon  sooke1

Data display of driver 1 and 2

(a) Times of driver 1
(b) Times of driver 2

(1) Driving time of Driver 1 since a
valid break time.

(2) Valid break time "u" in cumulative
break periods of at least 15 minutes
followed by 30 minutes, in accordance
with regulation (EU) no. 561/2006.

(3) Sum of driving times over two weeks

(4) Duration of the set activity

ol

© Continental Automotive GmbH

If the driver card is missing, times
(except for pos. 3) which are as-
signed to the respective card slot "1"
or "2" will appear.

[y

» Setting the language

g Observe the paragraph "Storing the
language setting" so that'the
DTCO 1381 will temporarily memo-
rise the desired language.

1. Use the buttons @/ @ to select the
function "select language?" and press
the button @.

2. Use the buttons @ / @ to select the
desired function and confirm your se-
lection with the @ button.

O Sprachs
Oewt=sch

.

=l ish

0O lansuase I

0 idioma
espafiol

Select the desired language

Calling up menu functions

3. The DTCO 1381 indicates the action
for about three seconds in the selected
language.

Storing the language selection

If, at the time of the language setting, only
your driver card or company card is in the
card slot 1, the DTCO 1381 memorises
the preferred language for your card
number.

When withdrawing / inserting the tacho-
graph card again, the menu guidance as
well as all displayed texts will be in the se-
lected language.

The DTCO 1381 reserves up to five stor-
age areas. If all storage areas are full, the
oldest saved value will be overwritten.

49

6



VDO Counter *

m VDO Counter *

Please note!

Because of differing interpretations
that may be made by the
enforcement authorities with regard
to the Reg. (EU) 561/2006 and the
AETR Regulations and because

of other system constraints the

VDO Counter does not discharge the
user from his obligation to register his
driving, rest, availability and other
working times and to evaluate them
by himself to allow him compliance
with the regulations in force. The
VDO Counter does not claim to
display the legal regulations in a
generally valid and error free manner.

The following conditions are obliga-

tory in order to analyse the data and

display useful Drivers Hours infor-

mation:

® Complete shift time activities; including
manual entries to the driver card:

e Correct activity settings during the shift

- no operational error. For example;

unintentional setting of the work time

50

activity "=" instead of a daily rest
period "r"!

Entry of ferry/train special condition
and the current activity.

» Layout of the VDO Counter
display

11—\
R )
3 —hHO0AAS gD dh30 D
ll—.hl“lil'u'-‘.f'f;- +hﬂ33:/750!;
thC'E)hC"Z' @il /7{39|_6

VDO Counter: Layout of the display

The flashing "h" means that this part
of the display is currently active.

g

(1) "#" = User information
Periods with unknown activity "#" or
unsufficient data are recorded on the
driver card (e.g. use of a new driver
card). The VDO Counter evaluates
unknown activities, as the activity "n".
Release 2.1: If a relevant time overlap
is determined in the driver activities,

6. Menu functions

then this will be shown in the display

by the " ==“ symbol instead of the

"#" symbol.

(2) Remaining driving time "met"
When driving, the display indicates
remaining driving time available.
(zm#ilrcrbixl = Driving time completed)

(3) Remaining break time "r#"
Duration of the next required break
time / rest period. While the activity "+"
is set, the remaining break time will be
counted down.

(Reixihixd = break finished)

(4) Next available driving time "riez"
(Rel. 2.0: "kizie")
Duration of the available driving time
after after completion of a required
break / rest period.

(5) Latest start of the daily rest
period "+r"
For example, with the activity "=" being
set, the remaining time until the start of
your next required daily rest period is
displayed.

DTCO 1381

oL



6. Menu functions

(6) Beginning of the next driving
time "=" (Rel. 2.0: "ane"
You may begin the next driving period
only after the end of this time.

» Displays during trip

ﬁ Please observe the country-specif-
ic regulations related to working

time!
Example 1:
Yoo BHOZAI—1
2 —hHuoh4D I:a
Lrrooh3o

Activity "m"; "#" = active display

(1) Remaining driving time.

(2) At the end of the driving time (1), at the
latest the duration of break (full or con-
tinuation of the cumulative break time)
shown must be taken.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Example 2:

YOO andZADDL
3 —Lhr1 1R l?l

S L= e

1

Activity "a"; "/#" = active display

(3) At the end of the driving time (1) at the
latest, the legally stipulated rest period
displayed must be taken. The rest
period may be taken in two parts, the
first at least 3 hours long and the
second at least 9 hours long.

Example 3:
D BHOZA0II—1
4 ——hHd TSRO0
ln—.h|24hr.::r.:'

Activity "="; "/#" = active display

(4) Atthe end of the driving time (1) at the
latest, a regular weekly rest period
must be taken or, if allowed, a reduced
weekly rest period.

VDO Counter *

Example 4:

YO0 ano0mzal— 1
5 —hH23h23

Activity "m"; "/" = active display

(5) The VDO counter takes into
consideration a ferry/train specific
condition. Prerequisite: correct entry of
this specific condition, = see page 61.
At the end of the driving time (1) at the
latest, the daily rest period should
continue.

Example 5: OUT of scope

YO0 an0zhial—g
REORG S

Activity "m"; Out of scope set

(6) The display of the remaining driving
time is not active (""" does not flash),
there is no counting down. The
VDO Counter evaluates activity
activity "=".

@ as

51



VDO Counter *

» Display for activity "Break time"

Example 1: Break time

Yoo EHOOkGII—2

1—Hm00hA2Y hiraddh305—3
Yoo oHO4h 04— 4
F B0 0 I

Activity "m"; "#" = active display

(1) Remaining break time.

(2) Remaining driving time if the break
time (1) is disregarded.

(3) Duration of the next available driving
time after the end of the displayed
break time (1).

(4) Available driving time after a valid
break time.

Example 2: Break time

Yoo mnﬂﬂhﬂ?%——z
5 —hHUO A4 mikadlhi?5—6

Activity "R"; "#" = active display

(5) Remaining break time.

(6) Duration of the available daily driving
time after after completion of a requi-
red break time (5).

52

Example 3: Daily rest period

Yoo BMOOkOII— 2
7 ——hH1GAEE RikaldhI05—3

Activity "H"; "/" = active display

(7) Remaining daily rest period.
If applicable, divided into 3 + 9 hours.

Example 4:

voo aRQOROG
8 —hHGEhIG ol A0S —9

Activity "="; "#" = active display

(8) Valid break / rest time has been com-
pleted.

(9) Start of next driving time.
Situation: The max. weekly or two
weekly driving time has been
completed. The daily / weekly rest
period has been completed but the
new daily driving time can only be
started after the displayed time. (Due
to no remaining time left in the current
fixed week.)

6. Menu functions

» Display for activity "Working
time"

c Please observe the country-specif-
ic regulations related to working
time!

Yoo -:-H-ZJ-ZJHEE:i—Z
1—<rmlihOd R0 3A505—3

Activity "="; "/" = active display

(1) Duration of the next daily rest period.

(2) Remaining current driving time .

(3) Remaining time till next daily rest
period.
At the latest before the displayed time
reaches zero, a daily rest period must
begin.

Note:
The VDO Counter evaluates availability

activity "@" as break time "w" during an in-
terruption of the driving time period (but

not as daily rest).

DTCO 1381



6. Menu functions

You can access further information with
the keys. © / @.

» Display daily values

1—
YDO24h  enOZhood+—2
3——hHlihoo  +R03AL55—4

Activity "="@"; "#" = active display

(1) Symbol for the display of the daily
values.

(2) Remaining daily driving time.

(3) Duration of the next daily rest period.

(4) At the latest before the displayed time
reaches zero, a daily rest period must
begin.

» Display weekly values
11—

ool
3 ——hHAThOD

on0IhdE—2
+h43/7385—4

Activity "=-"@"; "A" = active display

© Continental Automotive GmbH

(1) Symbol for the display of the weekly
values since the last weekly rest
period.

(2) Remaining weekly driving time.

(3) Duration of the weekly rest period.
By the the end of six consecutive 24-
hour periods from the end of the last
weekly rest period there mustbe a
new weekly rest period.

(4) At the latest before the displayed time
reaches zero, the weekly rest period
must begin.

» Status display

1 \ / 2
VOO B> ~%h 27—

5—=&lw1%hi3s  olioh 15—

VDO Counter status display

(1) Symbol for the status display.

(2) Symbol for crew of two drivers (multi-
manning).
Is displayed if crew operation takes

place from the beginning of the work
shift. The VDO Counter considers the

VDO Counter *

respective valid rules in its
calculations. The VDO Counter takes
into consideration multi manning rules.

(3) During this week, a further two
reduced daily rest periods can be
taken (maximum 3 times per week).

(4) During this week, a further extended
daily driving period (up to a max. 10
hours) can be taken (maximum 2 times
per week).

(5) Reduced weekly rest compensation.
Due to a reduced weekly rest period,
the time shown must be compensated
together with another rest period of at
least 9 hours in one block.

53



Overview of the menu structure 6. Menu functions

m Overview of the menu structure

printout BE¥ driver 1 1 entre @ driwver 1 digplas BO driwver 1 1
ZdhET daw wle besin countra Z24hE0 daw
T2 ¥ event e end countra l=HO ewvent

MET activities

| - migEE B
printout EF¥ driver 2 20 entry ¥ driver 2 dizsplas BO driver = =%
ZARBET daw #ir besin country 24hED daw
i R e end countra
l=BF ewvent IxHO event
MEF activities
antra &% wekhicle
6 rrintout AF wehicle . _ . .
OUT# besin ~ +0UT end dizplad a0 wehicle
Z4haT daw YR -
& Ferra-train 24han daw
L ¥ event " e
' em local time l=ad event

¥ overspesd. ot UTE correct. 230 averspesd.

Te¥ techn. data

P Mehicle lossins on<off Ted techn. data
dvw¥® vw-diaaram AE compana
- - 4 e ¥
d0® status 0102 Main menu
¥ w-profiles ¥ * Option
" 1) Rel. 2.1: Menu functions only shown when

An¥ n-profiles the driver card is inserted in card slot 1.

2) Rel. 2.1: Menu functions only shown when
the driver card is inserted in card slot 2.

54 DTCO 1381



6. Menu functions

» Navigating in the menu functions

g The menu functions may be called
only if the vehicle is stationary!

Turn on the vehicle's ignition if
you plan to printout or display da-
tain the ADR variant *.

The procedure is always the same and will
be described below in detail.

1. Press the button @, you will be in the
first main menu.

From Release 2.1: The display in the

first main menu with regard to the

display and print menus is based on

the driver cards inserted in card slots 1

and 2.

— '"primtout driver 1"is
displayed when a driver card is
inserted in card slot 1.

— "primtout driver 2"is
displayed when a driver card is
inserted in card slot 2 and card slot
1 is empty.

- "printoutwehicle"isdisplayed
when no driver cards are inserted.

This does not apply for the input men-

us.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

printout
1——<#¥ driver 1
1
v

1. Main menu

The flashing action in the second line
(shown in italics) (1) indicates that there

are additional selection possibilities.

erintout
Y driver 1
HFY driver 2

2 AT wehicle

v

Paging in the main menu

2. Select the desired main menu with the
keys © / @, for example a printout of
the vehicle data (2), and confirm the

selection with the key &.

Overview of the menu structure

3——ar wvehicle
ZdhaT day -1 4
l !xA¥ ewvent I

l AAF overspesd

v

Selecting a menu function

The selected main menu (3) will appear,
the possible functions will flash in the sec-
ond line (4).
3. Select the desired function with the
keys © / @, for example a daily print-
out (4), and confirm the selection with 6
the key &.

2dhaT dag
25, 0. 2013

|24. 10. 2013
— lza. 10,2013

v

Select desired day

4. Use the buttons @ / @ to select the
desired day (5) and acknowledge the
selection with the button &. oo

55



Overview of the menu structure

printout in
UTC time
IUTC time rno

"No" = Printout in local time

5. Select the desired printing type with
the keys @ / @ and confirm the selec-
tion with the key & .

The DTCO 1381 reports for 3 seconds that

a printout has started. If necessary, you

can abort the printout.

w Details refer to “Cancel printout” on

page 45.

The most recently selected menu function

will then appear.

6. Select another printout with the keys
0/0.

7. Or press the button @ and return to
the next-higher menu level.

56

» Menu access blocked!

Example 1: Thedriver card is missing
or acompany card /control card isin
the card slot.

The main menu will be shown, but nothing
will be flashing in the second line.

erintout
BF¥ driwver 2

If you select this function, an operational
note "B rix data!" will bedisplayed.

Example 2: Data access blocked
Access to saved data is regulated by
access rights in accordance with the regu-
lations and implemented by means of the
respective tachograph cards. Lack of
proper authentication is indicated as fol-
lows:

(o]
oK <4 & & 2 4
75

6. Menu functions

The data appears truncated. Personal da-
ta is partially or completely masked.

» Leaving menu functions

Automatically

The menu is exited automatically in the fol-
lowing situations:

e after a tachograph card is inserted or
withdrawn

® or when driving commences.

Manually

1. Continue pressing the button &, until
the following question appears.

leave main menu

YEs

l £

2. Use the buttons @ / @ to select "Yes"
and acknowledge with the button @ .
Or use the button @ to skip the query.
The standard display (a) appears.

DTCO 1381



6. Menu functions

m Main menu printout driver 1/ driver 2

From this menu you can print out the data
of an inserted driver card.

Select the listed functions step by step.

> Switch on the ignition in the ADR
variant *.

Remark

The procedure for driver 2 is identical to
that for driver 1 and will not be explained
separately. You can select the desired
printout type prior to every printout.

printout in
UTC time HEE

lUTC time Fro

"No" = Printout in local time

© Continental Automotive GmbH

» Print daily value

1. |eprintout
Y driver 1

2. |BF driwver 1
ZdhET day

3. |Z24hBET daw

23, 10,2013

224 10 Ll ]

|

A printout of all activities on the selected

day will be made, = see page 91.

» Print events

1. |erintout
Y driver 1

2. |BF driwver 1
! =¥ swvent

Main menu printout driver 1/ driver 2

Aprintout of all saved or still active events
and faults will be made, = see page 92.

» Printactivities

1. |[printout
Y driver 1

2. (BT driwver 1
MEF sctivities

3. [uEF activities

253,010, 2013
22,10, 2013

From the selected day on, there is a print-
out of all activities of the last 7 calendar
days, = see page 96.

57



Main menu, vehicle printout

m Main menu, vehicle printout

From this main menu you can print data
from the data memory.

Select the listed functions step by step.

g Switch on the ignition in the ADR
variant *.

Note
You can select the desired printout type
prior to every printout.

rrintout in
UTC time HEs

lUTE time Vo7=]

"No" = Printout in local time

» Print daily value from the data
memory

1. |printout
AF wehicle

58

2. |[aF¥ wveshicle
ZdhaT daw

3. |2d4har daw

25,10, 2013
S0, 2013

A printout of all driver activities in chrono-
logical order, separated by.driver 1/ driver
2 will be made, = _see page 93.

» Print events from the data memory

1. |erintout
AT wehicle

2. [aF¥ wvshicle
Ix8F swvent

A printout of all saved or still active events
and faults will be made, = see page 94.

6. Menu functions

» Print instances of over-speeding

1. |erintout
AT wehicles

2. |aF¥ wvehicle
AAF overspesd

A printout will be made of instances when
the overspeed value setin the DTCO 1381
was exceeded, =» see page 95.

» Print technical data

1. |[printout
AF wehicle

2. (&7 wehicle
Te¥ techn. dats

A printout of data about vehicle identifica-
tion, sensor identification, and calibration
will be made, = see page 95.

DTCO 1381



6. Menu functions Main menu, vehicle printout

» Print v-diagram From the selected day on, there is a print-
out of status inputs of the last 7 calendar
days, = see page 96.

3. |%nT n-eprofiles
25, 10, 20132

\25. 10. 2013

1. |printout
AF wehicle

» Print speed profiles *

2. (&7 wehicle
M F w—diasram 1. |eprintout
AF wehicle

A profile printout of the engine speed rpm
will be made, = see page 97.

3. |dvwF w-diazaram
25,40, 2013 2. [aF vehicle
g, 10, Po13 -] ZvF  v-protiles
3. [%uvFT w-profilés
From the selected day on, there is a print- 25, 102013
out of speed data, = see page 96. LA T

» Print D1/D2 status *
A profile printout of the driven speeds will

be made, = see page 97.

1. |printout
AF wehicle

» Print rpm profiles *

2. (&7 wehicle
HOF =tatus 01-07 1. |eprintout
AF wehicle

3. |4DF status D1-02
23, 10. 5013 - 2. |A&F wehicle
Dd, 1, Bod3 An¥ n-profiles

© Continental Automotive GmbH 59



Main menu entry driver 1/ driver 2

m Main menu entry driver 1/ driver 2

You can enter the country independently
of the function of inserting or withdrawing
the driver card.

A According to the regulations,
driver 1 and driver 2 must sepa-
rately enter into the tachograph
the country in which the respec-
tive driver begins or ends his
shift.

Remark

The procedure for driver 2 is identical to
that for driver 1 and will not be explained
separately.

60

» Enter Begin country
Select the following functions step by step:

1. |entrw
¥ driver 1

2. |= driver 1
ek besin country

3. |[=#i besin countrd
28,10 11:30 20 1

28l 11:30 &F

4. |+ bezsin resion
11230 E FH

If necessary, you may be automatically
asked toenter the region (step 4).

6. Menu functions

» Enter End country
Select the following functions step by step:

1. |entra
¥ driver 1

2. |u driver i
He =id country

38 He =nd country
29,10 11:30 fF ~|

29,40 41130 £

4. |vs end resion
11230 E A

If necessary, you may be automatically
asked to enter the region (step 4).

DTCO 1381



6. Menu functions

m Main menu entry vehicle

You can perform the following entries in
this main menu.

» Enter Out beginning / end

If you use the vehicle for a journey outside
of the scope of the regulations, you can set
the function to "Out of Scope" and/or end

it again.

Select the following functions step by step.

1. |entry
Ay wehicles
2. |83 wehicle
OUT+ besin

By wehicle
+0UT erd

The setting "Out of Scope" ends automat-
ically as soon as you insert a driver-card
into card slot 1 or withdraw a driver card
from slot.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

» Enter Beginning of ferry / train

Select the ferry / train specific condition,
when you are about to drive on to the ferry
/ train or when you have just parked up on
the ferry / train.

Select the following functions step by step.

1. |entrw
Ay wehicle

2. |83 wehicle
& ferrg-traisn

3. Then set your current activity using
key EB.

The recording of the port operation is auto-

matically ended as soon as a one-minute

driving period has been recorded by the

DTCO 1381.

g The"&" symbol is no longer dis-
played when the vehicle is moving.
The display is shown again however
when the vehicle stops before one
minute of driving time is recorded by
the DTCO 1381.

Main menu entry vehicle

» Set Local time

1 Read and understand the chapter
"Time management" before
attempting to make any changes!
= Refer to “Time management” on
page 82.

Select the listed functions step by step.

1. |entrs
Ay wehicles

2. (&3 wehicle
em locsl time

In the standard display, you may adjust the
time to the local time zone as well as to the
beginning or end of daylight-savings time
in steps of £30 minutes.

61



Main menu entry vehicle

A\

Please observe the legal stipula-

tions applicable in you

» Make UTC correction

You can correct the UTC time up to a max-
imum of £1 minute per week. Greater de-
viations can only be corrected by an

authorised workshop.

r country!

Select the following functions step by step:

1.

62

antra
Ay wehicls

&y wehicle

mr [TC coprect.

o 238 32UTC

correction *Iimin

lcarrectiaﬁ =Imir

)

If the deviation of the displayed

UTC time is more than

20 minutes,

please contact an authorised‘work-

shop!

The menu function is disabled in the
following situations:

® A correction has already taken

place within the last seven days.

or

® You are trying to correct the
UTC time between one minute
before and one minute after
midnight.

When selecting, the following note
will appear for three seconds.

o UTD correct.
improssiblel

6. Menu functions

DTCO 1381



6. Menu functions

m Main menu display driver 1/ driver 2

From this menu you can display the data
of an inserted driver card.

g Inthe ADRvariant*, the data can be
displayed only when the ignition is
turned on.

Information on the display

The data will appear on the display similar
to how it appears on a printout, although
one printout line (24 characters) will be
shown divided onto two lines.

Fo23.10.2013 14:
S5 CUTC:

Example for the data display

If you page backward with the @ /'@ but-
tons while paging through the information,
you will be able to move backward only
about 20 printout lines.

Use the @ button to leave the display.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Remark

Calling a function is identical to that of a
printout and will not be explained sepa-
rately. There is also a possibility to access
any desired display in local time.

dizplaw in
UTC-time

o
1]
1 Iy

lUTE—time VeZ=]

"No" = Display in local time

Select the possible displays for driver 1 or
driver 2'step by step.

EHO driwver 1
ZdhE0 daw
S5, 201 E

or

B0 driwer 1
I =60 =wvent

Main menu display driver 1/ driver 2

You can display all activites of the selected
day or the saved or still active events and
faults by paging.

63



Main menu display vehicle

m Main menu display vehicle

From this main menu you can display data
from the data memory.

In the ADR variant *, the data can be
displayed only when the ignition is
turned on.

=

Information on the display

The data will appear on the display similar
to how it appears on a printout, although
one printout line (24 characters) will be
shown divided onto two lines.

F 231002013
S5 CUTCR

14:|

Example for the data display

If you page backward with the @/ @ but-
tons while paging through the information,
you will be able to move backward only
about 20 printout lines.

Use the @ button to leave the display.

64

Remark

Calling a function is identical to that of a
printout and will not be explained sepa-
rately. There is also a possibility to access
any desired display in local time.

displas in
UTC-time HEE

lUTE—time Val=]

"No" = Display in local time

Select the possible functions step by step.

By paging, you can:
¢ Display all driver activities in
chronological order.

¢ Display of all saved or still active
events and faults.

® Display the instances when the set
overspeed was exceeded.

¢ Display data about vehicle

identification, sensor identification,
and calibration.

Or

6. Menu functions

Display the number of the company
card of the registered company. If no
company is registered, then "___" will
appear.

EO wehicle
Zdbhk0 day
oy v =l ey

or

B0 wehicle I
x40 swent

O wehicle

A0 owerspesd.,
a0 wehicle
TmO techr.
EO wehicle
LF Comeatsy

data

DTCO 1381



© Continental Automotive GmbH

Messages

A message appears
Overview of the events
Overview of the faults
Driving time warning

Overview of the operational notes




A message appears
m A message appears

N s

=81 internal

fbult | L
I
1 2 3

Display of a message

(1) Pictogram combination, if necessary,
with card slot number

(2) Plain text of the message

(3) Memory code

Risk of Accident

While driving, messages can
appear in the display. It is also pos-
sible that the driver card will be
automatically ejected due to a
security breach.

Do not be distracted by this;
instead, continue to focus all of
your attention on driving safely.

66

The DTCO 1381 permanently records the
driver-based and vehicle-based data and
monitors the system’s functions. Errors in
a component, in the device, or in the
operating procedure will be displayed
immediately after occurrence and are
divided functionally into the following
groups:

e [ =FEvent

e = Fault

e 1 = Driving time warning

e ' = Operational notes

g During card-based messages, the
card slot number will appear in addi-
tion to the pictogram.

» Characteristics of the messages

Events, faults

®  The display's backlighting flashes for
approximately 30 seconds. At the
same time, the cause of the fault
appears with a pictogram combination,

7. Messages

plain text of the message, and memory
code.

® You must acknowledge these mes-
sages using button @.

e The DTCO 1381 also saves (in the
driver card’s data memory) data
related to the event or the fault in
accordance with the memory regula-
tions contained in the directive. You
can display or print this data through
the menu function.

Driving time warnings
® This message warns the driver about
excessive driving times.

® The message is backlighted and must
be confirmed by means of button &.

Operational notes

Operational notes are displayed without
flashing backlighting and (with the excep-
tion of some messages) disappear auto-
matically after 3 or 30 seconds.

DTCO 1381

oo



7. Messages A message appears

Instrument display

If an instrument display is built into the
vehicle, the functional monitoring "@" will
refer to messages on the DTCO 1381.

g °* Ifyoudo notacknowledge a
message while driving, the mes-
sage will appear every ten sec-
onds alternately with the

For detailed information refer to the currently set standard display,

vehicle's operating instructions. * If several messages are pend-
ing, then you must acknowledge

the individual messages one
after the other.
» Acknowledgement of messages

1. If you press the button @, the flashing A If the tachograph fails to operate
of the backlighting will stop immedi- properly, you (asdriver) will be

ately. responsible to note information
2. Press the button @ again, the mes- about the activities which will no
sage disappears and the standard dis- longer be properly recorded or
play (a), (b) or (c) will appear again. printed by the tachograph on a sep-
arate sheet or on the rear side of
Remark the paper roll!

w Refer to “Handwritten activity

The operational note disappears when _
entries” on page 36.

pressing the button @ for the first time,

© Continental Automotive GmbH 67



Overview of the events

m Overview of the events

ﬁ If an event repeats on a continuous basis, please contact an authorised

workshop.

Picto / reason
g securita

breach

lgl securitw
breach

I+ pomer

interruption

l =zensor fault

tal motion
conflict
68

Meaning
The following are possible causes:

The power was disconnected or the power supplied to the
DTCO 1381 /'sensor was too low or too high. Under certain con-
ditions this message can also appear when the engine starts!

Error in the data memory, data security in the DTCO 1381 is

no longer ensured.
The data from the sensor are no longer reliable.

The DTCO 1381 housing was opened without authorisation.

The card lock is disturbed or defective.

The DTCO 1381 no longer detects a tachograph card that

was previously inserted correctly.

The identity or authenticity of the tachograph card is not
proper or the data recorded on the tachograph card is not

reliable.

The communication with the sensor is interrupted.

Contradiction-in the evaluation of the vehicle movement
between sensor and an independent signal source. Perhaps the

function (ferry/train) was not set during the transport.

7. Messages

Measure
Acknowledge message.

Acknowledge message.

If the DTCO 1381 recognises security
breaches which do no longer ensure the cor-
rectness of the data on the tachograph card,
the tachograph card is automatically ejected
(even while the vehicle is moving)!

Insert tachograph card once again or have it
checked if necessary.

Acknowledge message.
= Refer to “Power interruption” on page 20.

Acknowledge message.

Acknowledge message.
Contact an authorised workshop as soon as
possible. o0

DTCO 1381



7. Messages

Picto / reason

ol drivins

without card
ldel insertion
while drivins
taml time
overlap

1Bl card not
walid

'BE cards
conflict

'Ba1 card not
closead

*x overspeed

Meaning

Driving commenced without a driver card or without a valid driver
card in card slot 1. The message also appears if a non-permis-
sible card combination is caused by inserting the card while the
vehicle is moving.

w Refer to “Operating modes of the DTCO 1381” on page 78.

The driver card was inserted after driving has begun.

The set UTC time of this tachograph is behind the UTC time of
the previous tachograph. This produces a negative time differ-
ence.

The tachograph card has either expired, is not yet valid, or the
authentication has failed.

An inserted driver card which has become invalid after a change
of day will be automatically written to and ejected (without
request) after the vehicle becomes stationary.

The two tachograph cards must not be inserted together in the
DTCO 1381! For.example, the company card is inserted
together with a/control card.

The driver card was not properly removed from the last tacho-
graph. In some cases driver-based data will not be saved.
The set maximum speed was exceeded for longer than

60 seconds.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Overview of the events

Measure
Acknowledge message.
Stop vehicle and insert valid driver card.

Withdraw a possibly inserted company card /
control card from the DTCO 1381.

Acknowledge message.

Acknowledge message.

Determine the tachograph with the incorrect
UTC time and make sure that an authorised
workshop checks and corrects the tacho-
graph as soon as possible.

Acknowledge message.
Check tachograph card and insert it again.

Acknowledge message.
Remove the corresponding tachograph card
from the card slot.

Acknowledge message.

Acknowledge message.
Reduce speed.

69



Overview of the faults 7. Messages

m Overview of the faults

ﬁ If a fault repeats on a continuous basis, please contact an authorised

workshop.
Picto / reason Meaning Measure
#& internal Serious fault in the DTCO 1381, the following are possible Acknowledge message.
Tault causes:

e Unexpected program faults or processing time faults.

e Button elements blocked or pressed simultaneously for Check proper function of the button ele-
some time. ments.
e Communication fault with external devices. Check connecting cables or function of the
external devices.
® Communication fault with the instrument display. Check connecting cables or function of the
instrument display.
® Fault at pulse output. Check connecting cables or function of the
connected control device.
#&1 internal e Fault in the card mechanics, e.g. card lock is not closed. Remove tachograph card and insert it again.
Tault
& time fault UTC time of the DTCO 1381 is not plausible or does not function Acknowledge message.
properly: In order to avoid an inconsistency of data, newly
inserted driver / company cards are not accepted!
#¥ printer The printer's supply voltage has failed or the temperature sensor Acknowledge message.
fault for the printing-head is defective. Repeat the process and, if necessary, switch

off / on the ignition again. oW

70 DTCO 1381



7. Messages

Picto / reason
=% download
fault

=]l sensor fault
xa&ll IMS fault
=Bl card fault

#WZ2 card fault

Meaning

Fault while downloading the data to an external device.

The sensor has indicated an internal fault after a self-test.
IMS = Independent Motion Signal. The additional independent

motion signal is missing or is not available.

A communication fault has appeared while reading / writing the

tachograph card, e.g. by dirty contacts.

It might not be possible to record the data completely on the

driver card!

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Overview of the faults

Measure

Acknowledge message.

Repeat the data download once again.
Check connecting cables (e.g. loose contact)
or external device.

Acknowledge message.

Acknowledge message.

Acknowledge message.

Clean the contacts of the tachograph card
and insert it again.

= Refer to “Disposal of the components” on
page 83.

71



Driving time warnings

m Driving time warnings

Picto / reason Meaning Measure
Yol break! This message appears after an uninterrupted driving time of Acknowledge message.
laoodhld u?hi3 4 hours 15 minutes.

Yol break! Driving time exceeded! This message appears after an uninter- Acknowledge message.

1aidh3o uhil3  rupted driving time of 4 hours 30 minutes. Please take a rest break.

Please notel » VDO Counter * display

The DTCO 1381 registers, saves
and calculates the driving times on
the basis of the rules established Lo EHGD AOG— 1
by the EU regulations. It warns the RHGGRED

driver prematurely about exceeding

his driving time!

However, these cumulative driv- - After having acknowledged the second
ing times do not anticipate the "Driving time warning”, the VDO Counter *
legal interpretation of "continu- displays your driving time (1) has ended

ous driving time". (except.for Out of Scope operation).

Please take a rest break at once.

72

Please plan a rest break soon.

7. Messages

DTCO 1381



7. Messages

Overview of the operational notes

m Overview of the operational notes

Picto / reason
Ha please
entar

HY¥ printout not
possible

H¥E printout

delazed

H¥ drawer oPpen

H¥o no paper

Meaning Measure

This request will appear if no entry is made during the manual Press button @ and continue the entry.
entry procedure.

A printout is not possible at the moment: You can request a printout as soon as the
e because the ignition has been switched off (ADR variant *). |Problem is removed.
® because the temperature of the thermal printing head is too
high,
e the printer interface is occupied by another-active process,
e.g. a printout in progress,
® or because the supply voltage is too-high or too low.
* No display is possible at the moment since the ignition has Switch onignition and call the desired display

been switched off (ADR variant *). again.
An ongoing printout is interrupted or delayed because the tem- Wait to cool. The printout will continue auto-
perature of the thermal printing head is too high. matically as soon as the permissible condi-

tion has been reached.

When a printout is requested or a printout is in progress, the Close the drawer.

DTCO 1381 recognises that the printer drawer is open. The print Restart print request.

request will be rejectedand/or a printout in progress will be inter-

rupted.

This message also appears if you request the tachograph card Close printer drawer and request tachograph

from card slot 2 while the printer drawer is open. card again.

The printer-has no paper. The print request will be rejected and/ If a new roll of paper is inserted within one

or a printout in progress will be interrupted. hour, the DTCO 1381 automatically conti-
nues the printout.

© Continental Automotive GmbH 73

oL



Overview of the operational notes

Picto / reason
HE sdection not
possible

HET recordins
inconsistent

HEl card error

HE1 wrons card
tope

Hal internal
Ffault

Ha internal
Fault

74

Meaning
Requesting the tachograph card will be rejected:
® because data might be read in or transferred,

e the driver card needs to be read-in again within the registra-

tion time of one minute,

® aday change (according to UTC time) is taking place,

® the vehicle is moving,

® or, in the ADR variant *, the ignition has been switched off.
There is an inconsistency in the order of the dates in the data

recorded on the driver card.

An error has occurred when processing the inserted tachograph
card. The tachograph card is not accepted and is ejected.

The inserted card is not a tachograph card. The card is not

accepted and is ejected.

Fault in.the card mechanics, e.g. card lock is not closed.

® Fault at pulseoutput.

7. Messages

Measure

Wait until the DTCO 1381 enables the func-
tion or remove the problem: Stop the vehicle
or switch on the ignition.

Then request the tachograph card again.

This message can be displayed until the
incorrect recordings have been overwritten
by new data!

Have the tachograph card checked if the
message is displayed permanently.

Clean the contacts of the tachograph card
and insert it again.

If this message is displayed again, check
whether another tachograph card can be
read in correctly.

Please insert a valid tachograph card.

Remove tachograph card and insert it again.

Check connecting cables or function of the
connected control device. oo

DTCO 1381



7. Messages Overview of the operational notes

Picto / reason Meaning Measure
e The DTCO 1381 has a serious fault or a serious time error Take care that an authorised workshop
has occurred. For example, an unrealistic UTC time. The checks and, if necessary, replaces the tacho-

tachograph card is not accepted and is ejected. graph as soon as possible.
continual error  If this message is displayed, the DTCO 1381 will no longer func- Please observe the listed note if the tacho-
b B T =xx tion! graph does not operate properly,

= See page 67.

Operational notes as information

Picto / Reason Meaning Measure

E no data! The menu function cannot be called up since, inthe card slot, ... These notes disappear automatically after
e no driver card is inserted three seconds. No steps must be taken.
e or acompany card / control card is inserted.
et UTC correct.  Itis not possible to use the menu function:
imrossible! e The UTC time has already been corrected within the last 7
seven days.

® You are trying to correct the UTC time between one minute
before and one minute after midnight.

printout Acknowledgement of the selected function.
started ...
entry stored Acknowledgement that the DTCO 1381 saved the entry.
dizsplas not No data can be displayed as long as the printing is in progress.
rossiblel
rlease wait! The tachograph card has not yet been read completely. It is not
possible to call up menu functions. o0

© Continental Automotive GmbH 75



Overview of the operational notes 7. Messages

Picto / Reason Meaning Measure
BeaZE calibration  The next periodic inspection is due, for example in 18 days. Ins- These notes disappear automatically after
in daws 12 pections required due to technical alterations cannot be taken three seconds. No steps must be taken.

into account! An authorised workshop can program when the
notice should start to appear.

w For more details, see “Compulsory Tachograph inspections”
from page 83.

BE1 expires in The released tachograph card, for example, expires in 15 days!

daus 15 An authorised workshop can program the day as of which the
notice should appear.

BET1 preuzeti From Release 2.1: The next download of the driver card will, for

u danima 7 example, be due in 7 days (default setting). An authorised work-

shop can program when the notice should start to appear.

76 DTCO 1381



© Continental Automotive GmbH

Product description

Operating modes of .the DTCO 1381
Tachograph cards

Saved data

Time management

Care and maintenance

Technical data




Operating modes of the DTCO 1381

m Operating modes of the DTCO 1381

The DTCO 1381 has four operating

8. Product description

According to the inserted tachgraph

1 modes: card(s), the DTCO 1381 automatically
| e Operational "=" changes to the following operating mode:
12:508 &  Okm<h e Company "a"
=B 123456, Tkm EHe e Control ""
e Calibration "T"
(1) Display of the operating mode
Operating modes Card slot -1
No card Driver card Company card Control card Workshop card
No card Operational Operational Company Control Calibration
*NEI, Driver card Operational Operational Company Control Calibration
‘» | Company card Company Company Company Operational Operational
§ Control card Control Control Operational Control Operational
8 Workshop card Calibration Calibration Operational Operational Calibration
In this condition, the DTCO 1381 only uses the tachograph
card inserted in.card slot 1.
78

DTCO 1381




8. Product description

m Tachograph cards

The authorities in the individual EU
member states will issue the tachograph
cards specified by the legislature.

» Driver card

The driver uses the driver card to identify
himself to the DTCO 1381. The driver card
is used for normal driving operation and
permits storing, displaying, printing, or
downloading (with only one inserted driver
card) of activities under this identity.

» Company card

The company card identifies a company
and authorises access to the data of this
company. With the company card, the
data saved in the data memory of the
Vehicle Unit as well as in the inserted
driver card can be displayed, printed, and
downloaded. If necessary (once per unit),
the entry of the authorising member state
and the official registration number.in the
DTCO 1381.

It is also possible to download load data
remotely with the corresponding fleet
management system. This company card

© Continental Automotive GmbH

is intended for the owners and operators of
vehicles.

» Control card

The control card identifies an official of a
control body (like the police) and permits
access to the data in the data memory. All
saved data and the data of an inserted
driver card are accessible. This data can
be displayed, printed, or downloaded
through the download interface.

» Workshop card

Persons of an authorised workshop who
are approved to program, calibrate,
activate, test, etc. will receive the
workshop card.

» Locking the tachograph cards

If the DTCO 1381 accepts an inserted
tachograph card, removal of the card will
be mechanically blocked. It is possible to
remove the tachograph card only when:

¢ the vehicle is stationary,
e the user requests removal,

Tachograph cards

o._after the data defined by the
regulations has been saved on the
tachograph card.

Automatic ejection

If the DTCO 1381 recognises a fault in the
card lock, it tries to transfer the existing
data to the tachograph card before it is
automatically ejected. In this case, the
completeness and authenticity of the data
on the tachograph card can no longer be
guaranteed!

79



Tachograph cards

» Access rights of the tachograph cards

The rights to access data saved in the

data memory of the DTCO 1381 are ° =

regulated by law and will be released g - S g g

with the corresponding tachograph card o ] 2 o o

= © I 5 <

only. o 5 a = 2

< > S < =

= = o o Q

= 4o o o =2

Driver data X V \Y% \% \%

€ [Vehicle data T1 T2 T3 V oV

% lparameter data V Vv \Y, V Y

" Driver data X Vv \Y, V Vv

g Vehicle data T1 T2. T3 W' v

-3 Parameter data \% V V \% Y

.. |Driver data X T2 V V Y
3

T [ Vehicle data X X T3 V \Y
5]

X lparameter data X X \% \% \%

80

Driver data

Vehicle data

Parameter data

™ =

T2 =

T3 =

8. Product description

Data on the driver card

Data in the data memory

Data for device adaptation /
Calibration

Unlimited access rights

Driver activities of the last eight days without
driver identification data

Driver identification only for the inserted
card

The associated company’s driver activities

not possible

DTCO 1381



8. Product description

m Saved data

» Driver card

Data for identifying the driver.

After any use of the vehicle the following
data:

Vehicles used

Activities of the driver, during normal
driving operation at least 28 days.

Country entries
Appearing events / faults
Information about control activities

Specific conditions including Out of
Scope and ferry / train operations

If the memory capacity is full, the oldest
data will be overwritten by the
DTCO 1381.

» Company card

Identifies a company and authorises
access to the data of this company.

The following data regarding company
activities:

Type of activity
— Lock-in / lock-out

© Continental Automotive GmbH

— Downloading the data from the
data memory

— Downloading the data from the
driver card

Period of time (from / to) for which the
data was downloaded.

Vehicle ID

Driver Card number and card issuing
Member State (when downloading a
Driver Card)

Data.memory

The data memory records and saves
the data required according to the
Council Regulation (EEC) 3821/85,
annex| B, over a time period of at least
365 calendar days:

The evaluation of activities occurs in 1
minute intervals and the DTCO 1381
will evaluate the longest continuous
activity for each interval.

Speed values are saved over a time
period of 168 hours at a resolution of
1 second. The DTCO 1381 saves each

Saved data

second of the driven speed with date
and time.

Saved speed values with a higher
resolution (one minute before and one
minute after an unusual deceleration)
can be analysed in the event of a
collision.

These data can be read via the download
interface:

legal download 24 hours,

the complete mass memory by means
of special download software.

» VDO GeolLoc * (from Release 2.1)

The recording of vehicle position data via
GPS is possible as an option. = Refer to
“VYDO GeolLoc * (from Release 2.1)" on
page 17.

81



Time management

m Time management
The DTCO 1381 saves all time entries for

working time, availability time, driving
time, rest time, etc. in UTC time.

I—} Time zone "0" = UTC

=
[

entral European | +

GMT {UTC]
i Time MEZ'

-\ Eastern
European— .
Time OEZ

Moscow Time-| *

Waestern European Time

e

;i'ime zo:e in Europe
UTC time corresponds to time zone "0" of
the 24 time zones (-12 ... 0 ... +12)
distributed across the globe.

In principle, the time shown in the display
is set at the factory in UTC time. You can
set the local time through the menu
function.

= Refer to “Set Local time” on page 61.

82

Time zone offset Countries

00:00 (UTC) UK/P/IRL/IS

+01:00 h A/B/BIH/CZ/D/
DK/E/F/H/HR/I/
L/M/N/NL/PL/S/
SK/SLO/SRB

+02:00 h BG/CY /EST/FIN/
GR/LT/LV/RO/
TR //UA

+03:00 h RUS

» Converting to UTC time

UTC time ‘= Local time — (ZO + SO)
Z0O = Time zone offset
SO = Daylight-savings time
offset
(this offset is not used after
daylight-savings time ends)
(ZO + SO) = set offset in the
DTCO 1381

8. Product description

Example:

Local time in Germany = 15:30
(daylight-savings time)

UTCtime = Localtime —(ZO + SO)

15:30 —
(01:00 h + 01:00 h)

UTCtime = 13:30 Time

DTCO 1381



8. Product description

m Care and maintenance

» Cleaning the DTCO 1381
Clean the casing, the display and the

function keys with a slightly moistened
cloth or with a microfibre cleaning cloth.

f Do not use any abrasive cleaning
agents or solvents like thinner or
petroleum spirits.

» Compulsory Tachograph
inspections

Preventive maintenance work is not

required for the DTCO 1381. At least

every two years, the proper operation of

the DTCO 1381 must be checked by an

authorised workshop.

Follow-up inspections are necessary if

e changes were made to the vehicle,
e.g. concerning the distance pulse or
the wheel circumference,

® arepair was made to the DTCO 1381,

e the vehicle registration number of the
vehicle has been changed,

© Continental Automotive GmbH

e the UTC time deviates by more than
20 minutes.

Make sure that the calibration
plaque is renewed during every

2 year inspection and contains the
required data.

Make sure that the supply voltage
of the DTCO 1381:is not
disconnected for more.than 12
months at a time, for example due
to disconnection of the battery from
the vehicle.

» Behaviour when repairing /
replacing the DTCO 1381

The authorised workshops can download
the data from the DTCO 1381 and hand
them over to the company.

If, due to a failure, the saved data cannot
be downloaded, the workshops are
instructed to document this with a
certificate and to contact the company in
writing.

Care and maintenance

ﬁ Archive the data or carefully keep
the documentation for possible
requests by control bodies.

» Disposal of the components

1> Please dispose of the DTCO 1381
with its associated system
components in compliance with the
guidelines for disposing EC
recording equipment effective in the
respective member states.

83



Technical data

m Technical data

» DTCO 1381

Measurement
range end value

LCD

Temperature
Voltage

Power supply

EMV /EMC

Thermal printing
mechanism

Protection type

Possible special
equipment

84

220 km/h (according to annex | B)
250 km/h (for other vehicle deployments)

2 lines with 16 characters each

Operation: -25t070 °C
Storage: -40to 85 °C

24 or 12 Volt DC

Standby: Typical during oper.:

max. 30 mA (12 V) max. 3,0 A (12 V)
max. 20 mA (24 V) max. 1,0 A (24 V)

ECE R10

Character size: 2,1 x1,5mm

Print width: 24 characters/line

Speed: appr. 15-30 mm/sec.

Printout of diagrams

IP 54 [E1189".

e ADRwvariant

® Customer=specific panel, illumination of display and buttons
* Automatic setting of the activities after ignition on/off

® Printout and download of v-/n profiles, status entry D1/D2

e VDO Counter

[ ]

VDO GeolLoc (from Release 2.1)

» Paper roll

Ambient
conditions

Dimensions

Order no.

1> Please note!

8. Product description

Temperature: -25t070 °C
Diameter: approx. 27.5 mm
Width: 56,5 mm

Length: approx. 8 m

1381.90030300

You will receive original spare paper rolls
from your local VDO distributor.

Use (order) only paper rolls (original VDO printer paper) on
which is visible the tachograph model (DTCO 1381) with
approval mark "E184" and the valid approval mark "E1174" or

DTCO 1381



© Continental Automotive GmbH

Pictograms and printout samples

Overview of.the pictograms
Country symbols

Printout examples

Explanation of printout examples

Data record purpose during events or faults




Overview of the pictograms

m Overview of the pictograms

Operating modes

u] Company

x) Control

o] Operational

T Calibration

H Production status
Persons

u] Company

o Controller

o] Driver

T Workshop / inspection centre
H Manufacturer
Activities

5] Availability time

o] Driving time

h Break and rest time
E3 Other working time

] Valid interruption / break

7 Unknown

86

Devices / functions

Wl Mo

- ® §

v

A @B =

Card slot 1; Driver 1
Card slot 2; Driver 2
Tachograph card (read correctly)

Tachograph card inserted;
relevant data read.

Clock

Printer / printout
Entry

Display

VDO Geoloc *.is switched on.
(from Release 2.1)

External saving
Download data (copy)

Data transmission running

Sensor

Vehicle / Vehicle unit/ DTCO 1381
Tyre size

Power supply

Miscellaneous

s

Event
Fault

9. Pictograms and printout samples

H Operational note / Work time
warnings

¥ Shift beginning

* Location

3] Security

* Speed

@ Time

}Z Total / summary

¥ Shift end

I Manual entry of driver activities

Specific conditions

auT Recording equipment not required

& Vehicle located on a ferry or on a
train

Qualifiers

2dh Daily

| Weekly

] Two weeks

* From or to

DTCO 1381



9. Pictograms and printout samples

» Pictogram combinations

Miscellaneous

Oe Control location

e Start time

i End time

OUT+ Begin Out of Scope:

Recording equipment not required

+0OUT End Out of Scope

Wik Location at beginning of work day
(shift beginning)

Fl Location at end of work day
(shift end)

B From vehicle

HY Printout driver card

AT Printout vehicle / DTCO 1381

B Entry vehicle / DTCO 1381

HO Display driver card

&0 Display vehicle / DTCO 1381

'y Local time

mE UTC correction

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Cards

ol Driver card

tE Company card

ol Control card

TE Workshop card

E-—- No card

Driving

ot} Crew

il Driving time over two weeks

Printouts

24hET _ Daily driveractivities (daily value)
from the driver card

" 4 Events and faults from the driver
card

24h&¥*  Daily driver activities (daily value)
from DTCO 1381

Loy Events and faults from DTCO 1381

3 Over-speeding

To¥ Technical data

AT Driver’s activities

e ¥ v-diagram

flink Status D1/D2 diagram *

Overview of the pictograms

T Speed profiles *

=N Rpm profiles *

Displays

Z4hEDo  Daily driver activities (daily value)

from the driver card

=1 Events and faults from the driver
card

Z4hao  Daily driver activities (daily value)
from vehicle / DTCO 1381

(523 Yu} Events and faults from vehicle /
DTCO 1381

*»0 Over-speeding

Te0 Technical data

til Company

87

oL



Overview of the pictograms

Events
'E

88

Insertion of an invalid tachograph
card

Time overlap
Insertion of driver card while driving
Over-speeding

Communication fault with the
sensor

Time adjustment (by workshop)
Cards conflict
Driving without valid driver card

Last card process not completed
correctly

Interruption of power supply
Security breach
Over-speeding control

Motion data conflict during vehicle
movement

Faults

e

= H B 4O

Card fault

Display fault

Printer fault

Internal fault DTCO 1381
Download fault

Sensor fault

IMS = Independent motion signal
missing

Driving time warnings

Ha

break!

Manual entry process

RRSA

Fiw?

Entering "activities"
Entering "unknown activity"

Entering "location" at the end of the
shift

Entering "location" at the beginning
of the shift

Operational notes

He
1

Hou
Hr

Wrong entry

Menu access not possible
Please enter

Printout not possible

Hy
Hro
H¥E
HE
HE
HE
HEE
HE?
Ha
BE1
BasE
BEF1

9. Pictograms and printout samples

Drawer open

No paper

Printout delayed
Card defective
Incorrect card
Ejection not possible
Process delayed
Recording inconsistent
Internal fault

Expires in days ...
Calibration in days ...

Download of driver card in days ...
(from Release 2.1)

VDO Counter *

Dk

ik

130

ok

ol 3]

ikl

*h

Remaining driving time
Beginning of the next driving time

Release 2.0
Release 2.1

Future driving time

Release 2.0
Release 2.1

Remaining break time / rest period

Remaining time until the beginning
of the daily, weekly rest period

DTCO 1381



9. Pictograms and printout samples

m Country symbols

Value assignment

EC
EST
EUR

FIM
FL

Austria

Albania

Andorra

Armenia

Azerbaijan

Belgium

Bulgaria

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Belarus

Switzerland

Cyprus

The Czech Republic
Germany

Denmark

Spain V)

European Community
Estonia

Rest of Europe
France

Finland
Liechtenstein

© Continental Automotive GmbH

FR-FO

IRL

K2

LT
Ly

MG
M0
514
MHE

ML

FL
EO

Country symbols

Faroes RSH San Marino
Georgia EUS The Russian Federation
Greece = Sweden
Hungary Sk Slovakia
Croatia SL0 Slovania
Italy SRE Serbia
Ireland ™ Turkmenistan
Iceland TR Turkey
Kazachstan LA Ukraine
Luxembourg UK United Kingdom, Alderney,
Lithuania Guernsey, Jersey, Isle of Man,

- Gibraltar
Latvia

Uz Uzbekistan
Malta . ]
i Vatican City
Monaco
- - LD Rest of the world

Republic of Moldavia
Macedonia
Montenegro 1) w Refer to “Symbols of the regions” on
Norway page 90.
The Netherlands
Portugal
Poland
Romania

89



Country symbols 9. Pictograms and printout samples

» Symbols of the regions

Value assignment — Spain

AH Andalusia C PV NA
AR Aragon ‘

AST Asturias j I s o

C Cantabria G = ! o) '| |

CAT Catalonia LR J

CL Castile-Le6n cL CAT

CH Castile-La Mancha

Cy Valencia /

EXT  Extremadura M ; g > -

E Galicia cM ; — AR

IE Balearic islands

Ic Canary islands EXT

LE La Rioja

] Madrid

MU Murcia | AN

HA Navarra

P Basque Community { | ) .WW}__ IC
- - |

90 DTCO 1381



9. Pictograms and printout samples Printout examples

[T ]—| ¥ 26.11.2013 14:55 wTe 17 oons Y im0
# LS G P
24hRY = 1h15
[2 }—= [(Be }— 58 k 26k 114 _ 4
o Schmitt - y
Z T 7 11h55
[k P [8a f—7 7 oz:0c "“'*‘54 o0 04hZE
@ Roserz [8b }—* (@ 0 10.11.2013 S
3a r Hlnfrled -] P, et e
0. o1 20 =
A [ 2 12: 33RO 12c =la 0 t_‘S 0E, 2013 (32
-_m | & RECL=345E 72501234 7 \f-‘ha? ;;-4 G \1
SWE = o dstds O
Rk s [Bc ;= /4515 oiniz —
B Conmtinemtal Automotive o} . & T U e w” e
1538 123456 78501 A :3:——'———9 ————— : ok
F [8d . = > 515112013 16242
c1— T HEZ-Profi Service & Ve s s osE7e 9 g
B P12l 2 th =3 i} %
TRD  CETES43R10ETES4 3 2 [Be — 231 km z
T 0Z. 04, 2012
7 18238 oShazz 13c
ORD 123 & - 3
L - ]
[7 F—+=& 1.1 [ enosioo -
81—+ =.t.zeiz 3o - 0900 D 5
T a i - ¢ .:'51
[8a}—r 2 ¢ e e D oBlK ~4SETEI0123456T 7 8
i 3 —
- A D AUS UM ez 5 km Do [rdihshay .. .........
FE2kn Ei - -0 S [ :Z ...........
o — o Reguplopid ...l




Printout examples 9. Pictograms and printout samples

Points to note with "Daily printout of  » Events /faults from the driver
the driver card” card

R A I A B s B B R R | = T
T

1

e 11 e o g 05,08, 2013 09123
=3 11.201s S iz2
(8 7 lon 7 " R 2 AD AUS UM ELZ

oHD_ r1Z34567530123440 6 'a 17.04. 2013 16204

1
D A5 UM ELE
s 10,11, 2013 -

an /S UM elZz

@ Rosenz
HiﬂTriej

ol ~436T3901 224557 7 2
O, il '1.3‘1-4

- & |’-1EL1""436?“’3¢'1 e
'D'D U5 UM 512 I 12a L D R b.lh 2 L B 44,02, 2013 18:9}%
D 272 km I+ G :)4 2013 o214 e e eam | DORO3
] 0 3 &0 S UM ez

R HE T T
[ =D R S

F”ﬁ?

[ = =
)
o o

QOR3Y oo &S sLCR 243

=0 2122012 l"'i}-'ii
. ‘e Y= g, 1. 2ol S 18E _ o LA
Ekm. km 12¢c lm 11,2013 Ei'f-ihl].";—.l &0 <5 \0 432
IS UM E12
v gg g?E ke \ nel Bt e einrnnnnnnnns
5 GORDO ke B 10.02.2013 98:12 L0 St P
L0 -5 U0 430 B RegugWoied L.
— ¥ 12122002 10215
(ng ol 2 Ee

& D A5 UM E1E
25,11.2013 30
o 10, 05, 2013

| h |_- OuT
8 1 apn A5 WMelz

WL
&0 AN UM ez

5872 km
[ H UU 1“17}10,_ L
2 OTIOR QORET 4/

92 DTCO 1381



9. Pictograms and printout samples

» Daily printout of the vehicle

CUTC

T O2T.11.2013 16155
T

24hay

o Schmitt
Fatar
oED AlE3SeTEROIZE3Y 5 &

0
A [BC SETID01254
0o A5 UM e12

B CDHtiHEHt;l Futomotive
GmbH
1381.1234$6TSBQ1

T WFE-Frofi Service & Ve
rtrieh

TEO prq44_1oa7t€4 32

T 02, Od, 20

L o Rosenz
Winfried

SETOOIZ345ET T 2
rl

[ 10e|—
[ 10a|—

10b|—

10c |
[10d [—

[ 10f =
[ 10ej—

THOD®D

ik S

2 OOREE e

Glbl® me

D58 kmi 25 km

952 km
D

258 kms o okm

@ Mustermarn
lenz— istar
oEF

16. 0b 2013

— &+0 T FS 230

24.11.200% 18854
35 958 ki

B o

Printout examples

ke
-
S5 206
S 10
D O km 11e
@ Arkon
[z
olf  SSETE 95

“5 10,2

Bl AUS UM E -
25,11, 2003 16230
km
4 RS
2 ikl
274 kms B2 km
274 lm
1o km
i
o Fosenz
HlnTrled o
=




Printout examples 9. Pictograms and printout samples

N » Events /faults from the vehicle
s S
el 1 %5.%1 2013 1'5;:-*-% [T 1—— ¥ 24.10.2013 16307 UTCD _ 31'
! e 20 v W 47 il S e |
o g 047,04, 2013 16204
u [2 }— !=a7 17 o orlhiz
»  515.11.2013 16142 [3]— " schmitt gao cdSeTERlodsel I B
= il ete PR =) Fe g 5 o
GEE fiﬁiﬁqzzgg?mi g 2 BED o E4SETINEE 5 6 THUK ~S432198TES4321 9 2
o lasdnhisseles ! RS S a0 OS.08. 2013 0923
B o 10117013 15145 [4 F—= AEL1ZImeTaT1Esd izz § G B
e 2 =T »-'4‘5n:-?ﬂf4¢12?45m 78
oK 4SETE01Z3456T 7 8 [EE 0 10.02.2013 03112 130 |— = .
o3 ] = i, C‘Q.._fl'lo ol L
Ds Linky. oHD /1Z3d5ersaoizsd 5 6 a i
e aanerana e . e N SED AAZIHEINEIME 3 4
0 SR i /1234381501234 5 ¢ -
. 130 | TBE @ lowom.mols om 13c|—— =% 0 05.05.2012 ¢7:15
g T E ?} ’ qonclhgg .'-*:"'45:: . -.901 30}’:12
o LI =
W & 05,05, 2012 0TS
led ’ T aontd
. N . e tED 12345670134 5 6
Points to note with "Daily printout of cEF  1Z3MSETES0IZEY 5 &
the vehicle" ol 2 15.10.2013 07202 T
- L D) n P .1
T IHo 012 07
- | T (0RO x??
10| - o = ] =
o Rosenz bt T2 55 fal=I1]
Ninfr'ind_h . - 4 olE 2
?3'3“1.2-34557 [ 3 4 4540, 2003 1110 Be L, einnens
243 oSS ety e 0 | & Somitt Poter
LR 243 R =+ PP, & £ ARG COTTITTTIEY
— ollF i SETES0 ;,4 55

\

94 DTCO 1381



9. Pictograms and printout samples Printout examples

» Over-speeding » Technical data

¥ 24.10.2013 14150 (UTC) Mo
1] ¥ EN Ly 25.10.2013 14150 (UTC) BoE ol
IZ ¥ 90 kmeh -_ T & 1 = rum': o
L T ey U5
o Hu:'fermang_l P ﬁ” " 1le ;
| jetar | # Spedition Mustermillee e
| /12345678301234 5 6 S0 A12341224123412 3 4 km
1E : & Mustern anlr:{ T NEZ—F‘ED'H Sarvice & Ve
P— h
7 Heinz-Distar il
[4 +— ol /1234678901334 5 6 |
16, 05, 2013 17 1
r I:
[ 1— 7 [4 |— » serizaeserasoiaas : EME 1
s b - - O SN sl T Fa. Mu;d'err arin & HFZ-
[20 — >724.05.2012 14162 Gohoe N5 : l7a | Herstellar
S92 kw92 kmeh 00 1 | B Continental Automotive Schillerstr. 10 Muster
@ Firster GGmiH _ o kirchen
[ __Thamas H. —Heriz=Str.45 78052 THD ~45E79901234567 © 9
[~ = Ey e VE-Uillinsen 2la0l. 2013
——————— ] 1381 . 12345672201 224587
20a L 3345, 100 2012 11310 00H30 al-gd .
22 kmeh 25 kmelh O 950 55 iz i ‘.
@ Rossenz T Kierzle GRED E-MBH

MWimfried

1T, 2l Emarck st
fo ™ [ A Lo =T 51 =il “kstr

19 Barlin

[ — " 2555

= 08032012

33100 i T | T 18.10.2
] }}1F=&'1F.E; goik ‘1;' ?Htl'uj." T Ea. Quﬂ:ermarm i HFE- w %.,ﬁ}é';
24 ek {10 S LA o ers=teller 1 ] e
o Mus -=-rmar'|n Schillerstr. 10 Muster . LM
i Heinz-Dieter | kirchen T
B 1Z3456TEI01Z34 56 TROD 456701234567 B it
- 2012013 . CaM:
hd Sodroel
...................... 166 | ¢+ oo o zeds o1 Soure
L iiieeas e 16D & AEC1ZE45ETIR01 23 P
o Mesdovmirs Herg .
...................... ‘l’ [




Printout examples

» Driver’

s activities

11 10

8

» v-diagram

P 25102003 14850 CUTC
T
LT

L@ Mustermanm
Heinz-Dieter )
olF  S1E35ETEIZEE 5 &

16.06.2012

1=
B Contirental Automotive
5l
1381 . 12345678901
T
SR | o]

? S

| COCO o S O R O R
B L L
R
s s s ]
Y
3 [ ) . X L ]

: Tin

kInH
I

29

1 7T

L7 251002013 14850 CUTC
T

L b
5
& ABEC1Z3458TE901234
O AYS UM elZ
fm]

B Cmntinentgl Frtomoive
GmbH

1331, 123455

=l
xn]

T 717]

=l

=T

3

[21 I—

96

9. Pictograms and printout samples

» Status D1/D2 diagram *

L ¥ =

30

L Ring )

el 203 14850 (UTCH
T

EY:

&
BC12343673901 234

D1

D2

Heppa iy

[ ]

|

0

[

|

|

/

|

R G0 IS0 O

O «AE WM s12

3.

[=)

B Cortinsrial Automotive

GmbH
13123458 Tae01

Al

7 o1

[N — |
02 sl
[ U T % T L T ' T
I U T T S Y
o e e o
[ R S S

T
4:- [
T

e ET 0T 2T

(2

DTCO 1381



9. Pictograms and printout samples Printout examples

» Speed profiles * » Rpm profiles * » Printoutin local time

Ly 27.11.2013 17:05 (UTC) Ly 27.11.2013 17105 (UTC)

¥ ¥ [BT =t !!! Mo lesal prirtout!!)
| . HAF

& & 5+ 25.11.2013 01100

”F?

SR | | S T e

rEED 1S R j A3 E3HE R e

AEC1Z345ET 4 : BC12345¢ 13901234 [33]— ¥ 26.11.2013 15:55 cLic

R BECIZEISETE0123 B AEC1EIASETES0123 L ¥ 26.11.2013 15:55 (LOC)

BEEER O A R el ¥
Im__ ZdlET.

@ Rosenz
Wirfried

oElE ~45ETEI01EZ3455T T 8
AT e i )

F

22 i A BEBC1Z
. o Mustermann o
Heinz-Distar -

o1, 2013 18
26.11.2013 O

T WFE-Frofi Service & Ve
rtrish

THD  27VES4I210ETESd 3 2

T o204, 2012

0
oED ~12345678%01234 5
T 41.11.2013 12:11 ET

24

23

T2 OOkGG
T 0RO
S8 SOk
SOhG
ik z
B 2047 -
G ey

[Z—1° cooororomronnens il

o]

© Continental Automotive GmbH 97



Explanations of printout examples

m Explanations of printout examples

= On request, a company-specific
logo can be applied to the printout.

=1}
BEF

IBE 0 10.08.2013 08120
Y e

Every printout consists of a string of
different data blocks that are identified by
block identifiers (1).

A data block contains one or several data
records that are identified by means of a
data record identifier (2).

A data record identifier will not be printed
immediately after a block identifier!

98

» Legend of the data blocks

Date and time of the printout in
| 1 ]
- UTC time

Type of printout:
[ 2 |
- 24khE¥ = Daily printout of the

9. Pictograms and printout samples

Information about the cardholder
of the inserted tachograph card:
it = Controller
@ = Driver
t1 = Company
T = Workshop / inspection centre

driver card e | ast name

l=EH¥ = Events / faults from the e First name

<_jriver card o ® Card identification

Z4h&¥ = Daily printout from the e Card valid until ...

DTCO 1381 ;
1<a¥ = Events / faults from the If tachograph cards are not associated
T with a person, the name of the control
DTCO 1381

*»¥ = Over-speeding

The value set in the speed limiter will
also be printed.

Ta¥ = Technical data

¥ = Driver's activities

dlwF = v-diagram

Optional printouts:

illi¥ = Status D1/D2 diagram *
W% = Speed profiles *

%n¥ = Rpm profiles *

body, the company, or the workshop
will be printed instead of the person’s
name.

Information about the cardholder
of the other tachograph card
Vehicle identification:

® Vehicle identification number
e Authorising member state and

vehicle registration number

Identification of the tachograph:
e Tachograph manufacturer
e Part number of the

DTCO 1381 tachograph

oo

DTCO 1381



9. Pictograms and printout samples

[61]

Most recent tachograph

calibration:

® Name of workshop

® Workshop identification

e Date of calibration

Most recent control:

e Control card identification

e Date, time, and type of control
E = Downloading from the
driver card
*+ = Downloading from the
DTCO 1381
¥ = Printing
O = Displaying

List of all driver activities in the

order they appear:

e Calendar day of the printout
and the usage counter
(number of days that the card
was used.)

# = Time period that the card was

not inserted:

* Manually entered activity after
insertion of the driver card,
with pictogram, beginning and
duration.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

8c

8f

Insertion of driver card into slot

(card slot 1 or card slot 2):

® Authorising member state and
vehicle registration number

® Odometer reading when card
inserted

Activities of the driver card:

® Beginning and duration, and
driving status
=@ = Crew operation

Specific conditions:

® Time of entry.and pictogram,
for example: ferry or train

Withdrawal of driver card:

¢ Odometer reading and
distance travelled since most
recent insertion

Attention: Possible

inconsistency in the data

recording since this day was
saved twice on the tachograph
card.

Activtiy not completed:

e Duration of activity and daily
summaries might be given
incompletely when printouts
are made while the driver card
is inserted.

Explanations of printout examples

10a

The specific condition "OUT of

scope" was switched on at start of

the day.

Beginning of list of all driver

activities in the DTCO 1381:

e (Calendar day of printout

® (Odometer readings at the
times 00:00 and 23:59

Chronology of all activities from

card slot 1

Time period in which no driver

card was inserted in card slot 1:

e (Odometer reading at the
beginning of the time period

e Set activity or activities in this
time period

® (Odometer reading at the end
of the time period and
distance traveled

Insertion of the driver card:

Last name of driver

First name of driver

Card identification

Card valid until ...

99

oL



9

Explanations of printout examples

e Authorising member state and

1od

vehicle registration number of
the previous vehicle

e Date and time card was
removed from the previous
vehicle

e Odometer reading when
driver card inserted

M = the entry was done
manually

List of activities:

® Pictogram of the activity,
beginning and duration, and
driving status
@iz = Crew operation

Entry of specific conditions:

¢ Entry time and pictogram of
the condition
& = Ferry transfer or train
transfer
LT+ = Begin (Recording
equipment not required)
+0UT = End

Withdrawal of driver card:

® Odometer reading and
distance travelled

Chronology of all activities from

100

card slot 2

1lla

1ic

The specific condition "OUT of
scope" was switched on at start of
the day.

Daily summary

Entered locations:

® =1 = Beginning time with
country and region (if
applicable)

® & = Ending time with country
and possibly region

® Vehicle odometer reading

Summary of times withino driver

card in card slot 1:

e < Entered locations in
chronological order (no entry
in example)

e Total activities from card slot 1

Summary of times with "no driver

card" in card slot 2:

e Entered locations in
chronological order (no entry
in example)

e Total activities from card slot 2

9. Pictograms and printout samples

Daily summary "Total values of

1lle

activities" from the driver card:

® ' Total driving time and
distance travelled

e Total work and availability
time

e Total rest time and unknown
time

e Total time in crew activities

Summary of the activities,

chronologically arranged by driver

(cumulative for each driver for

both card slots):

e | ast name, first name, card
identification of the driver

® ik = Beginning time with
country and region (if
applicable)
¢+ = Ending time with country
and possibly region

e Activities from this driver with:
Total driving time and
distance travelled, total work
and total availability time, total
rest time, total time in crew
activities.

List of the five most recent saved

events or faults on the driver card. oo

DTCO 1381



9. Pictograms and printout samples

12a

12¢

13a

List of all saved events on the
driver card, arranged according to
type of fault and date.

List of all saved faults on the
driver card, arranged according to
type of fault and date.

Data record of the event or fault.
Line 1:

® Pictogram of the event or fault
® Date and beginning

Line 2:

® Events subject to security
breach are broken down with
an additional code.
= Refer to “Data record
purpose during events or
faults” on page 105.

e Duration of the event or fault

Line 3:

® Authorising member state and
vehicle registration number of
the vehicle in which the events
or faults appeared.

List of the five most recent saved

or still active events / faults in the

DTCO 1381.

List of all recorded or continuing

events of the DTCO 1381.

© Continental Automotive GmbH

List of all recorded or continuing

faults of the DTCO 1381.

Data record of the event or fault.

Line 1:

® Pictogram of the event or fault

e Coding of data record
purpose.
= Refer to “Data record
purpose during events or
faults” on page 105.

® Date and beginning

Line 2:

e Events subject to security
breach are broken down with
an additional code.

w Refer to “Coding for more
detailed description” on
page 107.

¢ ' Number of similar events on
this day.

w Refer to “Number of similar
events” on page 106.

e Duration of the event or fault

Explanations of printout examples

Line 3:

e |dentification of the driver
card(s) (maximum of four
entries) that was inserted at
the beginning or at the end of
the event or fault.

e "W———"appears when no
driver card is inserted.

Identification of the tachograph:

e Tachograph manufacturer

e Address of the tachograph

manufacturer

Part number

Type approval number

Series number

Year of manufacture

Version and date of

installation of the user

software

Identification of the sensor:

® Series number

® Type approval number

e Date of initial installation (first
pairing with a DTCO 1381)

Calibration data

101

oL



Explanations of printout examples

Listing of the calibration data (in

102

data records):

* Name and address of the
workshop
Workshop identification
Workshop card valid until ...

e Date and purpose of the
calibration:
1 = Activation; Recording of
known calibration data at the
time of activation
2 = Initial installation; first
calibration data after
activation of the DTCO 1381
3 = Installation after repair -
replacement unit; first
calibration data in current
vehicle
4 = Periodic inspection;
calibration data of a periodic
inspection
5 = Entry of the vehicle
registration number by the
company

® Vehicle identification number

® Authorising member state and
vehicle registration number

e Authorising member state and
vehicle registration number

17a

e 1y = Characteristic coefficient
of the vehicle

e | = Set constant in the
DTCO 1381 for the speed
adjustment

e 1 = Actual circumference of
tyre
& = Tyre size
* = Speed limiter setting
Old and new odometer
reading

Time settings

Listing of all available data about
time setting:
(in data records)
e Date and time, old
e Date and time, changed
® Name of workshop that set the
time
Address of workshop
Workshop identification
Workshop card valid until ...
Note: In the second data record it can
be seen that the UTC time was
corrected by an authorised workshop.

. Pictograms and printout samples

The most recently recorded event

and the current fault:

e | = Most recent event, date,
and time

e = = Most recent fault, date,
and time

Information on "over-speeding"

control:

e Date and time of the most
recent control

e Date and time of the first
instance of over-speeding
since the most recent control
and the number of
subsequent over-speeding
instances.

First instance of over-speeding

since the most recent calibration.

The five most severe instances of

over-speeding of the last 365

days.

The 10 most recently recorded

instances of over-speeding. For

each day the most severe

instance of over-speeding is

recorded.

DTCO 1381

oL



9. Pictograms and printout samples

Entries during instances of over-
speeding (chronologically

arranged by highest average

speed):

e Date, time, and duration of
over-speeding

¢ Highest and average speed of
the over-speeding instance,
number of similar events on
this day
Last name of driver
First name of driver

e (Card identification of the
driver

20c

Note: If no data record for an instance
of over-speeding appears in a block,
then the following appears: "3 ¥—-——",
Handwritten information:
e s =Location of control
e [ =Signature of the
controller
=+ = Start time
+= = End time
@ = Signature of the driver

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Explanations of printout examples

Information about the cardholder

of the recorded profile:

e | ast name of driver

e First name of driver

e Card identification

Note: Missing information aboutthe

cardholder means: no driver card

inserted in card slot 1.

® Beginning of the profile
recording with date and time

e End of the profile recording
with date andtime

New profiles are created:

® by inserting / withdrawing a
tachograph card into / from
card slot 1
by a day change
by a correction of the UTC
time

® by a voltage interruption

Recording of speed profiles:

e List of the defined speed rang-
es and period in this range
® Range:0<=v<1=
Vehicle stationary
The speed profile is divided into
16 zones. During installation, the
individual ranges can be adjusted
individually.
Recording of rpm profiles:
e List of the defined motor rpm
ranges and period in this range
e Range:0<=n<1=
Engine off
® Range: 3281 <=n<x =
unlimited
The rpm profile is divided into
16 zones. During installation, the
individual ranges can be adjusted
individually.

Manufacturer-specific data:

e Version number of the soft-
ware upgrade module 9
(SWUM)

o

103



Explanations of printout examples

Configuration of the "independent
motion signal”

e CAN: Vehicle data bus 1 or 2

e Source: Signal source;

e speed = ABS / wheel = wheel
speed / odometer (GPS) =
GPS unitt

® Gain: Conversion factor for
adapting the unit of
measurement between
"independent signal source"
and sensor signal.

e Factor: Factor for adaptation
to the sensor signal.

Information on the installed
sensor (from Release 2.1):

e {Jk: The installed sensor
(KTAS2+) meets the
requirement 161a (CR (EU)
No. 1266/2009).

e 7:The sensor must be
checked by an authorised
workshop.

104

Recording of the activities:
® Legend of the symbols

® From the selected day on,
there are profiles of the activi-
ties of the last 7 calendar
days.

Recording of the speed data on
| 29 |
- the selected day.

Recording of additional statuses,
such as the use of blue lights and
sirens on emergency. vehicles,
etc.:
® Legend of the'symbols
®* Fromthe selected day on,

there are profiles of status
inputs D1/D2 of the last
7 calendar days.

Please note:
Not a legal printout!

A printout in local time can not be
used for legal purposes and is not
in accordance with the relevant
Regulations (e.g. retention
requirements)!

9. Pictograms and printout samples

Period of the printout in local time:
e =4 = Start of recording

+= = End of recording

e LITC +ix1kix = Difference
between UTC time and local
time.

Date and time of the printout in
[ 33 |
- local time (LOC).

Type of printout e.g. "24hE¥" in

local time "s".

DTCO 1381



9. Pictograms and printout samples Data record purpose during events or faults

m Datarecord purpose during events or faults

For each established event or each » Coding of datarecord purpose

. . Faults
established fault, the DTCO 1381 will The following overview shows the events Bicto / 1Baon Purpose
register and save the data accordingtothe 44 faults arranged according to error type b N= [T 0
specified rules. (cause) and the assignment of the data agitau
— R record purpose: &  Internal fault 0/6
-:-EE : =¥  Printer fault 0/6
[l =]
Events «0  Display fault 0/6
Picto / reason Purpose +T  Download fault 0/6
@@ Cards conflict 2 0 - 1T independent mof 0/6
=&l Independent motion
B Ial  Driving without valid 11217 signer:l missing 2)
2)
card : . = (IMS = Independent
(1) Data record purpose 'Hz Insertion whiledriving 3 Motion Signal)
(2) Number of similar events on this day 1E& Card not closed 0
- ) )
The data record purpose (1) indicates why *»  Over-speeding 4/5/6 1) This event will be saved only on the
the event or fault was recorded. Events of 14 Power interruption 1217 driver card
the same type appearing several times on : . ’ ] ]
this day are displayed at pos. (2). Il Sensor fault 11217 2 This event/fault will only be saved in the
{&ll. Motion conflict 2) 1/2 DTCO 1381.
@ Security breach 0 3) The DTCO 1381 will not save this event.
lza Time overlap ! = 9
/& Cardinvalid ¥ -
)

© Continental Automotive GmbH 105



Data record purpose during events or faults 9. Pictograms and printout samples

Overview Data record purpose Number of similar events

events or faults.

The longest event for one of the
last 10 days of occurrence.

One of the 5 longest events over
the last 365 days.

The last event for one of the last
10 days of occurrence.

The most serious event for one of
the last 10 days of occurrence.
One of the 5 most serious events
over the last 365 days.

The first event or fault having
occurred after the last calibration.

An active / on-going event or fault.

0 = One of the 10 most recent (or last) 0 = For this event, it is not necessary

to save "Number of similar
events".

One event of this type appeared
on this day.

Two events of this type appeared
on this day, but only one was
saved.

n" events of this-type appeared
on this day, but only one was
saved.



9. Pictograms and printout samples Data record purpose during events or faults

» Coding for more detailed description

T 16 = Internal data transmission error

o 0 00.08.20 17 = Unauthorised opening of the

&0 NS WMelz casing

17 O AT 04,2017 18104 18 = Manipulation of the hardware
1 L1 1oz

A0S UM B2

- Security Breach Codes relating to
the impulse sensor

Events subject to security breach "!&" are 20 = No additional information

broken down with an additional coding (1).

21 = Failed authentication
Security Breach Codes re|ating to 22 = Integrlty error, the authenticity of
the DTCO 1381 the memory data is not assured.
10 = No additional information 23 = Internal data transmission error
11 = Failed authentication of the 24 = Unauthorized opening of the
sensor casing
12 = Authentication errors of the 25 .= Manipulation of the hardware
driver card
13 = Unauthorised changes to the
sensor
14 = Integrity error, the authenticity of
the data on the driver card is not
assured.
15 = Integrity error, the authenticity of
the saved user data is not
assured.

© Continental Automotive GmbH 107






Appendix

m Keyword directory

A

ADR variant .........cccccvviiiiiieeeeeeee 15
Functional deviations ...................... 16
Symbol on the device ...................... 15

C

Care and maintenance .............ccco....... 83
Cleaning the DTCO 1381 ................ 83
Compulsory tachograph inspections ..83
Repair / Replacement ..................... 83

Clear paper jam ........ccccccoeevvveveeeennenn. 46

Company card ........cccceeeeveiveeeee e 79
Company card insertion ................... 23
Company card withdrawal ............... 26
Data on the company card .............. 81
Enter vehicle registration number .... 24
Functions of the company card ....... 22
Menu functions in
the "company” mode .........cccceee... 22

Company Lock-out ................oociimmnnenn.. 26

Country symbols ........ccccceefoviiniinenenn. 89
Symbols of the regions ..........i........ 90

© Continental Automotive GmbH

D
Danger of explosion ................... 9, 25,37
Danger of injury ......ccoooeiiieeieiiieeee 44
Data download ...........ccceevereniennn o 25
Data transfer ..........ccccovveenn i, 25
Download Key ........ccccceevieeisbuieeinneas 25
Software .....cccoviiiiii 25
Default display .......cccooveveniiiininii, 18
Definitions ......ccoovoesiiii i 8
Driver 1 ..ot 8
Driver 2 .......ciii i 8
Display.company ....<u..ccoceiiiieeinnnenn. 64
Display instrument .........cccccvvvieeenenennn. 67
Display variations ..........cccccccvvvevenenenn.. 17
Data display when the vehicle is
Stationary .........cccvveveiei e 18
Default display .........ccccocviiiiiiinnennne 18
Display after ignitionon .................... 17
Display of messages .........cccccceeueee. 19
Ferry transfer or train transfer .......... 19
Low voltage / overvoltage ................ 20
Out Of SCOPE ..ovvviiiiiiiieeiieeeeee 19
Production status ...........ccccoceeeineen. 19
Standby mode .........cccoiiiiiiii 17

VDO GeolLoc * (from Release 2.1) ...17

Keyword directory

Disposal .......ccccovveiiiiiiiei e 83
Download interface ...........ccccoceevinnne 16
Connection to download interface ...25
Downloading driver card data .............. 37
Connection to download interface ...37
Data download ...........cccccoverineennnenn. 37
Data transfer .........ccccociniiiiicneen 37
Download Key .......cccoccvveeieriiiieenenn. 37
Driver / vehicle change ...........ccccce..... 41
Documents to be kept while driving ... 42
Mixed operation ........cccccccevveeevinnenn. 41
Driver card .......ccocooeevciiiiiieeneeeeeeee 79
Data on the driver card .................... 81
Inserting driver card ...........cccevveenee 28
Withdrawing driver card ................... 38
Driving time warnings ..........ccccceevveenne 72
E
End of paper ......cccoooveveeeeeiiiiiiee, 46
Enter vehicle registration number ........ 24
ENtry oo 60
Enter Begin country .............cocco. 60
Enter Beginning of ferry / train ......... 61
Enter End country ..........cccoiiiiii. 60
109



Keyword directory

Enter Out beginning/end ................ 61
Make UTC correction .........ccccccueennnee 62
Set Local time .....cccoocevviiieeieeee. 61

Events ... 68

F

Faults .....ooooiiiii 70

G

General instructions .........cccccceeviiiennnee. 7
Danger of explosion ..........ccccccccennee. 9
Danger of injury .......cccccceivieeiiiennn 9
Handling the DTCO 1381 .................. 9
Handling the tachograph cards ........ 12
Legal requirements ............ccccceeene 10
Means of depcition ...........cccceeeeennnnen.. 8
Risk of Accident .......ccccccceviieeiiiinnnee. 9

I

Insert paper roll .........cccceeviiiiiiiinne. 44

L

Legal requirements .................é. 10
Handling of the printouts ..............0 11
Obligations of the company ............. 11
Obligations of the driver .................. 10

Low voltage / overvoltage ................... 20
110

M

Manual entries ........cccocveiiiiiiieeniiee. 28
Aborting the entry procedure ............ 31
Add "Rest period" activity ................. 32
Continuing the work shift .................. 33
Correction possibilities ..................... 30
Country entry ......ccccovevveeiiiieieee e, 31
Fundamental course of action ......... 29
Not adding activities ................c....... 29
Prefixing activity to a shift ................. 34

Menu functions .............ceveeciiiiiininennn. 47
Calling up menu functions. ................ 48
Data access blocked ..«.......ccc..... 56
Display driver 1/ driver 2 ..ie.............. 63
Displaywvehicle ........0ccoiieieieienn. 64
Displayingthe times of
the drivercard ..........occoiviiiiien. 49
Entry vehicle ....co..ccoiii 61
Leaving menu functions ................... 56
Menu access blocked ....................... 56
Menu entry driver 1/ driver 2 ........... 60
Navigating in the menu functions ..... 55
Printout driver 1 / driver 2 ................. 57
Printout vehicle ............ccccooiiiil 58
Setting the language .........ccccceceenee 49
When the vehicle is stationary .......... 48

Menu guidance after withdrawing

driver card ........oocooeiiiiiieee 39

Appendix

Menu structure ........cccccoiiiiiiiiiin. 54

MeSSagES .....cceevvveieiiiieeeeeeee e 65
A'message appears .........cccceeeeeeuennn. 66
Acknowledgement of messages ...... 67

Model plate ........cccovovviiniiiiiiie 16

@)

Operating modes ........cccccevvieeeinieenne 78
"Company" mode .......ccccccvereeeennenn. 21
Operational mode ............cccceveeenns 27

Operating steps (first) .....cccccoveeicereneen. 14
For the company .........ccccoovveevennennn. 14
For the driver .........cccoooviviiininenne 14

Operational elements ...........ccccceceenee 15
Cardslot 1 .o 15
Cardslot2 ... 16
Cutting edge .....ccceeviverieiieceee 16
Display .....ccvevcieeeiiee e 15
Download interface ..........ccccoeceenn.e. 16
Driver 1 keypad ..........coooeeiiviiiiieees 15
Driver 2 keypad ..........cooeeeiiiiiiiinees 16
Menu buttons .........cccooiiiiiiiii 16
Unlock button .........cccoooiiii. 16

Operational notes .........cccccoceeeviieennen. 73

DTCO 1381



Appendix

P
Pictogram combinations ...................... 87
Pictograms .........cccocveeeiciieiecieeeee 86
Power interruption .........cccccvvvevenenennn. 20
Print activities .........cccooiiiiiiii 57
Print D1/D2 status input .............c.oc... 59
Print daily value from
the data memory .........ccccceviiieiinnenne 58
Print daily value from the driver card ... 57
Print events from the data memory ..... 58
Print events from the driver card ......... 57
Print instances of over-speeding ......... 58
Print rpm profiles ........ccccooviiiiiiinee 59
Print speed profiles ........ccccccoiiiiiinene 59
Print technical data ..............ccccceeens 58
Print v-diagram ........cccccoccoiiiiniine 59
Printout examples .......cccccovvvveveveneennn. 91
Activities from the driver card .......... 91
Daily printout of the vehicle ............. 93
Driver’s activities .........cccccoceeeeeeee.. 96
Events / faults from the driver card .. 92
Events / faults from the vehicle ... 94
Explanations .........cccoccceviiiiiiinennee. 98
Over-speeding .......cccoeveeerieeesineeensis 95
Printout in local time ........................ 97
Rpm profile ... 97

© Continental Automotive GmbH

Speed profile
Status D1/D2 diagram
Technical data

Printout in local time

Printout of data
Cancel printout
Start printout
Things to note when printing

Register company
Risk of Accident

Setting activities
Automatic setting
Automatic setting after
ignition on/off
Handwritten activity entries
Manual setting

Setting the language

Tachograph cards
Access rights of the
tachograph cards
Automatic ejection

Keyword directory

Cleaning tachograph cards .............. 12
Company card ......ccccccveviieeenenennnee. 79
Control card .......cccoveveeeiieeeeee 79
Drivercard ........ccccocevviiiiiicieeeen 79
Handling the tachograph cards ........ 12
Locking the tachograph cards .......... 79
Workshop card ........ccccoeeeiiiieeeeninen. 79

Technical data .........cccocceeeviiiniicnen, 84
DTCO 1381 .o 84
Paper roll ... 84

Time management ........ccccccceevveeinnenn. 82

U

UTC time
Converting to UTC time .................. 82

\%

VDO Counter * .......ccccovveeeeiieeenieeene 50
Daily value .......cccoceveeviiiiieeiiiee 53
Display for activity "Break time" ....... 52
Display for activity "Working time" ... 52
Displays during trip ......cccccceiiieeennn. 51
Layout of the VDO Counter display .. 50
Status display .......ccoceeeeiiiiiieei, 53
Weekly value ...........cooeviiiiiiiiins 53

VDO GeolLoc * (from Release 2.1).. 17, 81 A

111



Automatic setting of the activities after ignition on/off

m Automatic setting of the activities after ignition on/off

Automatically set activity ...

... after ignition on

-+ Break time / rest period

... after ignition off

=+ Break time / rest period

#*  Other working time ; **  Other working time :“',
B Availability time "g B Availability time g
— No change — No change

-+ Break time / rest period i+ Break time / rest period

#  Other working time ; **  Other working time ;
B Availability time 'g B Availability time "g

— No change

1> During the "Manual input" (addition
of activities on the driver card) this
option is disabled! There is no
change of activity after ignition on/
off!

A The automatic setting after ignition on/off

is only visible in the standard display (a).
The activity flashes for approx. 5 seconds,

112

— No change

then the previous display will appear
again.

w For details on the standard setting, see
“Setting activities” as of page 35.

Appendix

Important!

The vehicle manufacturer may have
already programmed defined settings of
the activity after ignition on/off!

Please mark the set functions in the table
by u‘/ll.

Information about the DTCO 1381
Type:

No:

Year:

Settingdate:

Signature:

DTCO 1381



Appendix Notes

m Notes

O

<
O

2)

© Continental Automotive GmbH







UL PRI
HNUEHAD BRE
SRR
]

EOMSERIEI0 N PHiSH

was

“PEjap U paIspisun &g feys papoud
A Buslupdhuadie uogepawnIop Ajajes &) ‘sasadaid Jo) Quesem Aug Qdwn jou S40p NG SSAMND PEEoads y) of APLIGiUD 8y) SayLRD LOGRIBDSD S|
UBLIERG N PUTS 1M d By sap
#0898 £ v oo auay y2opal 15 6 usp pw ) 9P 16 Burepu3 asa0
afutys ORI | DTN anpeutys UORANY [ LOANUNY
YULESIBIUN awwy | BWeN BN | BUIEN

Aen 1afold PUE 19NPoIE SLL Peaq
UBpIOT PleJeH 0

,

SISl
o s
=

uoneBojowoy Jo pear
zuabioy paljuIAy

HOWO SANOWOINY [EIUSURUOD
80-20-ZL0Z 8yl | uap ‘UBBUIIA-SA

OMI/SHZIEL T 0bH 303 'S8/1Z8€E N (DM3I) OA

S00Z '51-6£009 N3
2002 ‘L 1-62009 N3
9002 ‘0-6£009 N3

g1 oIl [a yu x3 o(Z)en @

00 3) J8AoUUBHBLSOE
"L ANL Wy JsAouueH aj9issieydsas 'HAWS 1430 GYON AL

X PZeZ XIALY €0 ANL

X' |8E1 00.1a 2dk) ydesBoyoey jeybiq
x'18¢l 0010 dA1 uydesBoyoe sejenbig

uaBuiuusmyog-uaBuliA 2608, ‘St “NS-ZHaH-UIuUIaH
HAWe) 8AoWojNY [BjuBuluoD)

soAAP PaSN 810
uajuipyary ejpuemabue alapuy

SPIEPUB)S PaZILIOULELY PaS]
UALLION @H9ISIUOWLIEY 8japuamiap
juawidinba ey jo By
Bunuysiezuuayejelan

Apoq paijoN

8]19)g ajuueuag

ajeayped voyeuwexs adf) 93
BunBudieyosaqynidisysnwineg-93
Juawdinbz

jeiag

sainaemnuey
FEIEI LT

.BBESEW?._S_%&

Aiienuajod i asn soj papusiul swaisks annosioid pue juswdinba Buiasuod paEL yasep €710 D3/6/MHE\ON BMoang aul
10 sjualwannbas [ejuawepun; auy) ym saidwos juswdinba paquosap Bumoyioy oy Jey) asejdap Agalsy JaImoejnuew Se apA
K2 usyoiaiag Uslepiuejebsuoisojdxe

uy Bunpuamiap, uagewaebsBunwwwnseq Nz swslsAsZINUDS pun S1e1a0 JN) vE6L ZIBN €2 WOoA OI/6/FEEL IN
Ao Jap uaburuapiojuy aip BunyoLUrg BUSGBULISS] PUBUSISUDRU Bip SSep JB(IBISIaH S[E ILLLSIL LRJENya JIAL

100 WOH "IN

(X3LV) DI/6/F6 ‘ON BANISLE JO SWI8) ay} Jepun Ajwiojuo) jo uonerejpaqg 03
(X3LV) ©93/6/F6 "IN 21UlIYa1y Yyoeu Buniejias)eliwiojuoy-93

% [oyuauUIuo)

Joua)

115

© Continental Automotive GmbH



Continental Automotive GmbH
P.O. Box 1640

78006 Villingen-Schwenningen
GERMANY

www.dtco.vdo.com

A2C86196400
40619648 OPM 000 AB
BA00.1381.21 100 102

Language: English
Printed in Germany/ | © 04.2013 I Continental Automotive GmbH

VvDO





